APPENDIX E:
WELL COMPLETION LOGS & 1903 FORMS
(Not Applicable)



APPENDIX F:
AQUIFER EVALUATION SUMMARY FORMS, DATA, GRAPHS, EQUATIONS
(Not Applicable)



APPENDIX G:
DISPOSAL MANIFEST



Mid lands April 19, 2017

Re:

Environmental
(Consultants, ]nc.

Treatment of Purge Water
Coastal Truck Stop 76

Florence, South Carolina
SCDHEC Site ID Number 03538
MECI Project Number 17-5929

To Whom It May Concern;

Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc. is providing the following letter as certification that
treatment of the referenced purge water complied with the conditions of “Proposed Conditions for
Use of Portable Activated Carbon Units for the Treatment of Small Volumes of Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Contaminated Groundwater”, as described in the following:

Applicability:

Groundwater treated was obtained as a result development of wells and sampling.

Conditions:

Is

2.

The purge/bail water from all wells is mixed before usage of the Activated Carbon Unit.

No free-product was detected in any of the purge water drums.

Analytical results of from well sampling show average concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents less than 5000 parts per billion (ppb) Benzene and less than 20,000

ppb total BTEX.

The existing carbon pack will be replaced/reactivated every 5,000 gallons.

Record of usage is maintained by Contractor.

Any and all recommendations and conditions issued by the Manufacturer have been adhered
to.

Any and all recommendations and conditions (even on a site by site basis) issued by the
SCDHEC must be adhered to.

All purge waters were treated on-site using an up-flow treatment drum loaded with 30 pounds of
activated carbon. Carbon will be loaded to a maximum of 3 pounds of total organic compounds or
5,000 gallons of development/purge water, whichever occurs first.

Post Office Box 854, Lexington SC 29071 » 23| Pocley Road, Lexingteon, C 22213
Telephone: (803) 808-2043 « fax: (823) &28-2048



SCDHEC April 19, 2017
Page 2

A total of 143.0 gallons were treated on April 4, 2017, at the referenced site.

Midlands Environmental also tracks cumulative organic compounds adsorbed on the activated
carbon to ensure the capacity of carbon mass is not over-charged. This data is available upon

request.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,
Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc.

¢

Project Biol@gist



APPENDIX H:
LOCAL ZONING REGULATIONS
(Not Applicable)



APPENDIX I:
FATE AND TRANSPORT MODELING
(Not Applicable)



APPENDIX J:
ACCESS AGREEMENTS
(Not Applicable)



APPENDIX K:
DATA VERIFICATION CHECKLIST



Coastal 76 Truck Stop —Groundwater Sampling
MECI Project Number 17-5929

April 25, 2017

SCDHEC ID # 03538

Contractor Checklist
| Item# | Item Yes | No | NA |
1 Are Facility Name, Permit #, and address provided? X
2 Is UST Owner/Operator name, address, & phone number provided? X
3 Is name, address, & phone number of current property owner provided? X
4 Is the DHEC Certified UST Site Rehabilitation Contractor’s Name, Address, telephone x
number, and certification number provided?
Is the name, address, telephone number, and certification number of the well driller that
5 . , . : X
installed borings/monitoring wells provided?
Is the name, address, telephone number, and certification number of the certified
6 ) . . . X
laboratory(ies) performing analytical analyses provided?
7 Has the facility history been summarized? X
8 Has the regional geology and hydrogeology been described? X
9 Are the receptor survey results provided as required? X
10 Has current use of the site and adjacent land been described?
11 Has the site-specific geology and hydrogeology been described?
12 Has the primary soil type been described?
13 Have field screening results been described? X
14 Has a description of the soil sample collection and preservation been detailed? X
15 Has the field screening methodology and procedure been detailed? X
16 Has the monitoring well installation and development dates been provided? X
17 Has the method of well development been detailed? X
18 Has justification been provided for the locations of the monitoring wells? X
19 Have the monitoring wells been labeled in accordance with the UST QAPP guidelines? X
20 Has the groundwater sampling methodology been detailed? X
1 Have the groundwater sampling dates and groundwater measurements been provided? X
(Table 2 & Figure 5)
22 Has the purging methodology been detailed? X
Has the volume of water purged from each well been provided along with measurements to
23 . . . X
verify that purging is complete? (Appendix B)
24 If free-product is present, has the thickness been provided? X
25 Does the report include a brief discussion of the assessment done and the X
results?
26 Does the report include a brief discussion of the aquifer evaluation and X
results?
27 Does the report include a brief discussion of the fate & transport models used? X




Coastal 76 Truck Stop —~Groundwater Sampling

April 25, 2017

MECI Project Number 17-5929 SCDHEC ID # 03538
Item# | Item Yes | No |[N/A
28 Are the site-conceptual model tables included? (Tier 1 Risk Evaluation)
29 Have the exposure pathways been analyzed? (Tier 2 Risk Evaluation)
30 Have the SSTLs for each compound and pathway been calculated? (Tier 2 Risk Evaluation) X
31 Have recommendations for further action been provided and explained? X
32 Has the soil analytical data for the site been provided in tabular format? (Table 1) X
33 Has the potentiometric data for the site been provided in tabular format? (Table 2) X
34 Has the current and historical laboratory data been provided in tabular format? (Tables 3 & X
34)
35 Have the aquifer characteristics been provided and summarized on the appropriate form? X
{Appendix F)
36 Have the Site conceptual model tables been included? (Tier 1 Risk %
Evaluation)
37 Has the topographic map been provided with all required elements? (Figure 1) X
38 Has the site base map been provided with all required elements? (Figure 2) X
39 Have the CoC site maps been provided? (F igures 4, 4A, 4B, 4C) X
40 Has the site potentiometric map been provided? (Figure 5) X
41 Have the geologic cross-sections been provided? (Figure 6) X
Have maps showing the predicted migration of the CoCs through time been provided? (Tier
42 ] . X
2 Risk Evaluation)
43 Has the site survey been provided and include all necessary elements? (Appendix A) X
a4 Have the sampling logs, chain of custody forms, and the analytical data package been X
included with all required elements? (Appendix B)
45 Is the laboratory performing the analyses properly certified? X
46 Has the tax map been included with all necessary elements? (Appendix C) X
47 Have the soil boring/field screening logs been provided? (Appendix E) X
48 Have the well completion logs and SCDHEC Form 1903 been provided? (Appendix E) X
49 Have the aquifer evaluation forms, data, graphs, equations, etc. been provided? (Appendix x
F)
50 Have the disposal manifests been provided? (Appendix G) X
51 Has a copy of the local zoning regulations been provided? (Appendix H) X
52 Has all fate and transport modeling been provided? (Appendix I)
53 Have copies of all access agreements obtained by the contractor been X
provided? (Appendix J)
54 Has a copy of this form been attached to the final report and are X
explanations for any missing or incomplete data been provided? (Appendix K)
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NWPdhec

Healthy People. Healthy Communities

DAN MCEACHIN
1007 WENTWORTH DR JAN 10 2018
FLORENCE SC 29501

Re: SSWP Directive for GWS
Coastal 76 Truck Stop, 2513 E Palmetto St, Florence, SC
UST Permit # 03538
Release reported September 27, 1995
Monitoring Report received June 23, 2017
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Underground Storage Tank (UST) Management Division of the South Carolina Department
of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) has reviewed the referenced report submitted by
Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc. The report documents petroleum chemicals in the
groundwater above Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs).

To determine what risk the referenced release may pose to human health and the environment,
and in accordance with Section 280.65 of the South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Control
Regulations, implementation of groundwater sampling is necessary. The groundwater sampling
must be conducted in accordance with the most recent revision of the UST Quality Assurance
Program Plan (QAPP) and in compliance with all applicable regulations. A copy of the UST QAPP
is available at hitp: .scdh ironment/L entClean-

i .

up/OualityAssurance/

Groundwater samples should be collected from all monitoring wells, water supply wells, and
surface waters within 1,000 ft radius of the site and analyzed for BTEX + Naphth + MIBE, 1,2-
DCA, 8 oxygenates, and EDB.

Your contractor must submit a Site-Specific Work Plan (SSWP) if your contractor
has an approved Annual Contractor Quality Assurance Plan (ACQAP). The SSWP and
Cost Proposal must be submitted within 30 days from the date of this letter. Every
component may not be necessary to complete the above scope of work. The State
Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank (SUPERB) Account allowable cost for
each component is included on the Assessment Component Cost Agreement Form. Please
note that approval from DHEC must be issued before work begins.

S C Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bult Street, Coiumbia, SC 29201 (803) 898-3432 wwwscdhec.gov



Mr, McEachin
Page 2

On all correspondence regarding this site, please reference UST Permit # 03538. Should you
have any questions regarding this correspondence, please feel free to contact me at (803) 898-
0592, fax me at (803) 898-0673, or e-mail me at patterkc@dhec.sc.gov.

Sincerely,/Z, ;

Kyle Patterson, Hydrogeologist

Assessment & Unregulated Petroleum Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

cc: Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc, PO Box 854, Lexington, SC, 29071
Technical file



Midlands

Environmental
(Consultants, Jnc.

Mr. Kyle Patterson, Hydrogeologist

Assessment & Unregulated Petroleum Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

South Carolina Department of Health

and Environmental Control

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Subject: Site-Specific Work Plan
Coastal Truck Stop 76
Florence, South Carolina
SCDHEC Site ID Number 03538
MECI Project Number 18-6276
Certified Site Rehabilitation Contractor UCC-0009

Dear Mr. Patterson,

Midlands Environmental Consultants Inc. (MECI) is pleased to submit the attached Site-Specific
Work Plan for the referenced site.

On January 22 and February 8, 2018, MECI personnel performed a site visits to the subject site
to evaluate site conditions, locate monitoring wells and identify potential problems for future
sampling activities.

If you have any question or comments please feel free to contact us at 803-808-2043,

Sincerely,
Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Gt

y ;
Project Biolbgist ior Scientist

Post Office Box 854, Lexington SC 22211 « 23| Dooley Road, Lexington, C 29213
Telephone: (803) BOB-2043 « fax: (803) 808-2048



ﬂ Site-Specific Work Plan for Approved ACQAP
\ dhec Underground Storage Tank Management Division
To: Me. Kyle Patterson (SCDHEC Project Manager)
From; Jefl L. Coleman (Contractor Project Manager)
Contractor: Midiands Environmental Consultants, Inc. ST Contractor Certification Number: 009
Facility Name: Coastal Truck Stop 76 UST Permit #; 03538
Facility Address: 2513 Easl Paimetto Streel, Florence, SC 29508
Responsible Party: Dan McEachin Phone: 803-651-8835
RP Address: 1007 Wentworth Drive, Florence, SC 29501
Property Owner (if different). SAA
Property Owner Address:; SAA
Current Use of Property. Construction Site
Scope of Work (Please check all that apply)
O icwa 0 meril Groundwater Sampling Oeac
O Teer | [ Monitoring Well Installation [ Other
Analyses (Please check all that apply)
Groundwater/Surface Water:
BTEXNMDCA (82608) O Lead O sobD O Methane
Oxygenates (8260B) [J 8 RCRA Metals [ Nitrate 3 Ethanol
[) EDB (8011) O tpH O Suifate [ Dissolved Iron
[J PAH (8270D) O eH O Other
Drinking Water Supply Wellis:
[0 BTEXNMDCA (524.2) [ Mecury (200.8 245.1 or 245.2) ] EOB (504.1)
[ Oxygenates & Ethancl (82608) [J RCRA Metals (200.8)
Soil;
O BTEXNM [ Lead [ RCRA Metals [ TPH-DRO (3550B/8015B) [ Grain Size
O PAH [ Oil & Grease (9071) O TPH-GRO (50308/8015B) O Toc
Air.
O sTEXN
Sample Collection (Estimate the number of samples of each matrix that are expected to be collected.)
Soil Water Supply Wells Air 2 Field Blank
24 Monitoring Wells Surface Water 2 Duplicate 2 Trip Blank
Fleld Screening Methodology
Estimate number and total completed depth for each point, and include their proposed locations on the attached map.
# of shallow points proposed: Estimated Footage: feet per point
# of deep points proposed: Estimated Footage: feet per point
Field Screening Methodology:
Permanent Monitoring Wells
Estimate number and total completed depth for each well, and include their proposed locations on the attached map.
# of shallow wells: 2 Estimated Footage: 20’ feet per point
# of deep wells: Estimated Footage: feet per point
# of recovery wells: Estimated Footage: fest per point
Comments, if wamranted:

DHEC 0653 (0/2016) SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL



UST Permit #: 03538 Facility Name: Coastal Truck Stop 76

Implementation Schedule (Number of calendar days from approval)

Field Work Start-Up: 2srz018 Field Work Completion: 32018
Report Submittal: 4a2018 # of Copies Provided to Property Owners: 2
Aquifer Characterization

Pump Test:[]  Slug Test: [Z] (Check one and provide explanation below for choice)
MEC! proposes conducted shug Lest on MW-4, MW-11 and TW-1

Investigation Derived Waste Disposal
Soil: Tons Purge Water; 2000 Gallons
Drilling Fluids: Gallons Free-Phase Product: Gallons

Additional Details For This Scope of Work

For example, list wells to be sampled, wells to be abandoned/repaired, well pads/bolts/caps to replace, details of AFVR
event, etc.

-During recont she visits, monitoring wells MW-10/MW-10R, MW-14, MW-16, MW-21, MW-22. MW-22D and MW-28 were unable (o be located. These walls
may have besn dastroyed or coverad 8 large il pils to be used for a future road widening project alang Kopper's Road.

-Monitoring weills MW-5, MW-15, MW-23 and MW-25 were locsted , however were found o be heavily damaged.

-Due lo projecied road widening along Koppers Road and historical analytical data, MECH recommends sampling MW-18, MW-17, MW-21, MW-23, MW-24
MW-25 and MW-28, then properly abandon these wells. During abandonement activities, MEC1 also proposes replacing MW-10R and MW-26, repaking
MW-.5 and MW-15 and converting MW-19 and MW-20 to above grade vaults. Following replacement/repelr, @ secondary sempling event will be conducted
o sample the ramaining welis. In addbon, 8 receptor survey will be performed, 3 slug tests conducied end subsequent survey performed.

Compliance With Annual Contractor Quality Assurance Plan (ACQAP)

Yes _ Laboralory as indicated in ACQAP? (Yes/No) If no, indicate laboratory information below.
Name of Laboratory:
SCDHEC Cetrtification Number:
Name of Laboratory Director:

Yes _ Well Driller as indicated in ACQAP? (Yes/No) If no, indicate driller information below.
Name of Well Driller
SCLLR Certification Number:

None_Other variations from ACQAP. Please describe below.

Attachments
1. Attach a copy of the relevant portion of the USGS topographic map showing the site location.

2. Prepare a site base map. This map must be accurately scaled, but does not need to be surveyed. The map
must include the following:

North Arrow Proposed monitoring well locations
Location of property lines Legend with facility name and address, UST permit number, and bar scale
Location of buildings Streets or highways (indicate names and numbers)

Previous soil sampling locations  Location of all present and former ASTs and USTs
Previous monitoring well locations  Location of all potential receptors
Proposed soil boring locations

3. Assessment Component Cost Agreement, SCDHEC Form D-3664

DHEC 0853 (08/2018)



ASSESSMENT COMPONENT COST AGREEMENT

‘f_ SOUTH CAROLINA
’ Deparimant of Haalth and Environmental Control
dhec Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Stale Underground Petrolaum Environmental Response Bank Account
Healthy People reaiu ;,f Comnynnmpiss w 16, 2016

Name: Coastal Truck Stop 76

UST Permit#: 03538

Cost Agreement#:  Proposal

QUANTITY; UNIT P TOTAL

1. Plan Preparation '
A1, Site-specific Work Plan 1 each $150.00 | .- $150.00
B1. Tax Map each $70.00} " $0.00
C1. Tier Il or Comp. Plan /QAPP Appendix B each $250.00 | - $0.00
AT.Receplor Survey * 1 each ~ $501.00 | - $551.00 |

3. Survey (500 T x 500 fi) .
A1. Comprehensive Survey each $1,04000 | | $0.00

B. Subsurface Geophysical Survey i
1B. < 10 meters below grade each $1,300.00 | - $0.00
2B. > 10 meters below grade each szégw.oo :g.oo
C1. Geophysical UST or Drum Survey each 1000 | .00
A1. Equipment 1 each $1,020.00 $1,020.00

$423.00 | $1,692.00

B1. Personnel 4 each
C1. Adverse Temain Vehicle each $600.00 | $0.00
hg AT. Soll Borings (hand auger)” foot $5.00 |- $0.00 |
. S0 ngs (requiring equ pus nology, or '

Field Screening (including water ssample, soil sample, soil gas sample, etc.)*

AA. Standard per foot $15.00 | $0.00
CA. Fractured Rock per foot $20.20 | - | $0.00
LB' . del each $60.00 |~ 3000
. Abandonment {per fool)" .
At, 2 diameter or less 123 per foot $3.10| . $381.30
B1. Greater than 2° to 6° diameter per foot $450¢1 $0.00
C1. ored well (up to 6 feet diameter) per foot $15.00| $0.00
) er
A1. Water Table (hand augered) per foot $10.60 $0.00
B1. Water Table (drill rig) 40 per foot $38.00 $1,520.00
CC. Telescoping per foot $50.00 $0.00
DD. Rock Drilling per foot $58.00 $0.00
E1. 2° Rock Coring per foot $30.90 $0.00
G1. Rock Multi-sampling ports/screens per foot $3340 | . $0.00
HH. Recovery Well (4" diameter) per foot $45.00 $0.00
Il. Pushed Pre-packed screen (1.25" dia) per foot $15.00 $0.00
J1. Rotosonic (2* diameter) per foot $44.00 3.00
K. Re-develop Existing Well per foot $11.00 ,00
TDT‘GWWI%;LSTm—;I‘%CEIIEﬂoMGam Depth ©© Water or Product® ;
A1. Groundwater Purge 2 per wellreceplor $60.00 $120.00
B1. Air or Vapors per receptor $12.00 $0.00
C1. Waler Supply per wellreceplor $22.00 $0.00
D1. Groundwater No Purge or Duplicate 24 | per wellireceptor $28.00 |- $672.00
E1. Gauge Well only well $7.00 |- $0.00
F1. Sample Below Product per well $12.00 |-~ $0.00
G1. Passive Diffusion Bag each $26.00 |. $0.00
H1. Field Blank 2 each $24.60 [ $49.20




11. Laboratory Analyses-Groundwater

A2. BTEXNM+Oxyg's+1,2 DCA+Eth{8260B) 30 per sample $122.00 $3,660.00
AA1. Lead, Filtered per sample $13.80 $0.00
B2. Rush EPA Method 8260B (All of item A.) per sample $153.60 $0.00
C2. Trimethal, Butyl, and Isopropyl Benzenes per sample $36.40 $0.00
D1. PAH's per sample $60.60 $0.00
E1. Lead per sample $16.00 $0.00
F1. EDB by EPA 8011 28 per sample $45.20 $1,265.60
FF1. EDB by EPA Method 8011 Rush per sample $68.20 $0.00
G1. 8 RCRA Metals per sample $63.40 $0.00
H1. TPH (9070) per sample $41.00 $0.00
Il. pH per sample $5.20 $0.00
J1. BOD per sample $20.00 $0.00
PP. Ethanol per sample $14.80 $0.00
11. Analyses-Drinking Water
L. BTEXNM+1,2DCA (524.2) per sample $124.05 $0.00
M. 7-OXYGENATES & ETHANOL (82608) per sample $91.75 $0.00
N. EDB (504.1) per sample $79.50 $0.00
0. RCRA METALS (200.8) per sample $100.00 $0.00
. Ana
Q1. BTEX + Naphth. per sample $64.00 $0.00
R1.PAH's per sample $64.04 $0.00
S1. 8 RCRA Metals per sample $5640 | $0.00
U1. TPH-DRO (3550C/8015C) per sample $40.00 $0.00
V1. TPH- GRO (5030B/8015C) per sample $35.96 | $0.00
W1. Grain size/hydrometer per sample $104.00 $0.00
X1. Total Organic Carbon per sample $30.60 | $0.00
T ﬁalyses-ﬂr e
Y1.BTEX +N lene per sample $216.00 $0.00
11, Analyses-Free %ase Product
Z1. Hydrocarbon Fuel Identification per sample $357.00 $0.00
1Z. Aquifer Characlenization
A1. Pumping Test* per hour $23.00 $0.00
B1. Slug Test* 3 per test $191.00 $573.00
C1. Fractured Rock per test $100.00 $0.00
T3 AT, Free Product Recovery Rate Test™ ach 1 $0.00 |
14 FatelTransport Wodeling
A1, Mathematical Model each $100.00 $0.00
B1. Comgg;' Model each $100.00 $0.00
. Risk Evalu
A. Tier | Risk Evaluation each $300.00 $0.00
B1. Tier Il Risk Evaluation each $100.00 $0.00
16. AT. Subsequent Survey" each — $260.00 | $0.00
17. Disposal {galions or tons)" B
AA. Wastewater 200 gallon $0.56 $112.00
BB. Free Product gallon $0.50 $0.00
C1. Soil Treatment/Disposal ton $60.00 $0.00
D1. Drilling fluids gallon $0.42 $0.00
: neous (atiach receipts)
each $0.00 $0.00
each $0.00 $0.00
each $0.00 $0.00
20. Tier T Assessment (Use DHEC 3565 form) standard $0.00
. 5e Torm) standard $0.00
, e Action (Use form) PFP Bid $0.00




wm B

A1, 8-hour Event* each $1,375.00 | ¢ $0.00
AA, 24-hour Event* each $3,825.00 $0.00
A3. 48-hour Event* each $6,265.00 $0.00
A4, 86-hour Event” each $12,567.50 $0.00
C1. Off-gas Treatment 8 hour per event $12250 |- $0.00
C2. Ofl-gas Treatment 24 hour per event $24150 |. $0.00
C3. Ofi-gas Treatment 48 hour per event $327.00| $0.00
C4. Oft-gas Treatment 96 hour per event $780.00 | $0.00
D. Site Reconnaissance each $203.26 |- $0.00
E1. Additional Hook-ups each $25.75 | $0.00
F1. Effiuent Disposal gallon $0.44 | $0.00
G. AFVR Mobilization/Demobilization each $391.50 | $0.00

24. Granulated Activated Carbon (GAC) filter system installation & service: .
A1. New GAC System Installation* each $1,90000 $0.00
BB. Refurbished GAC Sys. Install* each $900.00 | - $0.00
C1. Filter repiacement/removal® each $350.00 |+ $0.00
DD. GAC System removal, cleaning, & refurbishment* each $275.00 | - $0.00
E1. GAC System housing” each $250.00 | - $0.00
F. In-line particulate filter each $150.00 | $0.00
G1. Additional piping & fittings foot $1.50 $0.00
. Repair
A1. Additional Copies of the Report Delivered each $50.00 $0.00
B1. Repair 2x2 MW pad* each $50.00 $0.00
C1. Repair 4x4 MW pad* each $88.00 $0.00
D1. Repair well vault* each $118.00 $0.00
F1. Replace well cover bolis each $2.60 $0.00
G. Replace locking well cap & lock each $15.00 $0.00
H1. Replace/Repair stick-up* each $134.00 $0.00
II. Convert Flugh-mount to Stick-up* 2 each $150.00 $300.00
J1. Convert Stick-up to Flush-mount* each $130.00 $0.00
K1. Replace missing/illegible well ID plate each 5 $12.00 5 $0.00
Report Prep & Project Management 12% percent 12,066.10 1,447.93

TOYAL o $13.514.03

“The appropriate mobilization cost can be added to complete these tasks, as necessary



I

P

NG

Declination
*

)

Contowr Intervel— 2 Meters

USGS 7.5 Min. Quad

-
as i pEEEE

! (T rLrrrry

Ko s emaman

-ll-I! -
o e e s 4

‘},;L«,.ﬁ' # | SCALE 1:24000
i f-, “® a 1000 2000 2000 4000 5000 £000
.?.,’ ——  —— "1 )
25 g FEET
15 Tt =
Miglands
3 Environmental Site Location
Reference rinrance East, Scuth Carolino f Cr:maultanta, [nc:.

Coastal 1& Truck Stop
2813 East Palmette Streest, Florence, 5C
SCOHEC Site DY 23528

MECI 11-5929

Figure |




Wooded

Exglanation:

Location of Wateriable Estimated Grouncluarer

e e e f 2 Bracketing Monitoring Well ' Flow Direction
z i Estimated Lecation of
! Location of Double Cased
6‘ \ 4 "Deep" Monitoring Well D Removed Underground
A Storage Tanks
3
q tb-24 — & —Properiy Line
1
MW-15 g) q} | - 2 _ _Buried Gas Line
o ey 2 Mu-23 8 |
Woodiand Builders (Porcelf 90150-01-029) -] P o ekt _Buried Water Line
o 1 ITPED sever
o PEB e Buried Sewsr
M- 14 & .8y -eerore_Buried Telephone
e G;vujl 2 ﬁ [ Daan. MclEachin ferce
" Gravel Conceste 3; § T %‘J (Porcelf 90150-01-030) —=—Fence
PR & 5 Mu-220__| 3 Mu-1e a
+" : TlU- = e (‘co
:', .. ~ Woodlond Builders
Y e am i :
Y % [ Coastal 16 Truck 6top] 5
S IGWA-R | [ SCDHEC Site ID* @3 ;
M-l . “'mr. UST Bosint i 7///////////// E
Grovel % / . et A '
Mw-lo'ﬁ E MW-5 Mw-4 L’ Former Dispensers E
/ E Gravel E
/ : Drowing Based on MECI Field Notes, Tax Maps
- ; and a RLS Survey of the Site by
/ ' Jay S. Joshi dated June 25, 2012.
N R U] ) ~ V
1 Q _________ JoS J MU-& o () : o N
00 YR I S SV an S ross Median ;o\ AOTN e i Site Base Map
Oy & SO K-
Coastal Mart 16 Truck Stop
------------------------------------- Elorence, bouih Carolre.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ence, ro
GRAPHIC SCALE 8CDHEC Site ID 23528
0 25 50 75 100 =W Wb ND.  17-6276
R - - - - - - --f----- - ------ — e —— Midilands DE_rowvoy 5. 2008
Pee Daepfggei?l;ol Airport Pee DeePReq-:nol Asrport WN = S0FT El’lVil‘Oﬂmental FrouRe
(Parcelf 00177-01-001) rceif 00207201~ 2
are (Porceif 00207-01-020) ALL LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE Consultants, Inc.




ABENCHMARK
|| NORTHING: 862454 4650

| EASTING: 23R6560 A490r
|ELEV.: 14662 (NAVDER)

TEMPORARY CONSTRUGCTION
EASEMENT

FLAN VIEW
Existing Conditions
Koppers Estate Road

STA: 0+00 - 13+00

CONTRACTOR TO DEMO, REMOVE, REPLACE, /
MODIFY THE FOLLOWING:

ADJUST/MODIFY [A/M)

AM-1. ADJUST BOTTOM ELEVATION TO12-INCHES ABOVE FINISH GRADE (TYP,)
AM-2. ADJUST RIM ELEVATION AS NECESSARY TO FINISH GRADE {WATER VALVES/GAS W
DEMOLITION (&]]

D-1. DEMO EXISTING BRICK BUILDING: APPROXIMATELY + 65,200 SF.
PROTECT AND RETAIN {P/R)

FIR-2. PROTECT AND RETAIN ALL BENCHMARKS [SEE GEN. NOTES)

PIR-4. PROTECT AND RETAIN EXISTING STORMWATER STRUCTURE (TYP.)

FIR-5. PROTECT AND RETAIN EXISTING SIGN

REMOVE AND DISPOSE (R/D)

R/D-1. REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING ASPHALT ROAD (TYP)

RID-2. REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING TREES (TYP j

RID-3. REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER {TYP.)

RID-4. REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING CATCH BASIN (TYP.)

R/D-5. REMOVE AND DISPOSE EXISTING GULVERT YR

REMOVE AND RELOCATE (R/R)

RIR-1. REMOVE AND RELOCATE ROADWAY SIGN (TYP.)

R/R-2. REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT YR

RIR-3. REMOVE AND RELOCATE POWER POLE TO OUTSIDE PROPOSED RIGHT-OF-WAY (TYF
R/R-4. REMOVE AND RELOCATE LIGHT POLE (TYP.) (COORDINATE WORK ACCORDINGLY)
RIR-9. REMOVE AND RELOCATE FENCING AS NECESSARY (TYP.)

R/R-10. REMOVE AND RELOCATE WATER VALVES (TYP)

@-11. REMOVE AND RELOCATE MONITCRING WELL (TYF.)

INSTALL SILT FENCE
/" (SEE EROSION AND :
DETAILS SHEET)
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Healthy People. Healthy Communities.

DAN MCEACHIN
1007 WENTWORTH DR
FLORENCE SC 29501 WAR G g o

[}
——

J

Re: Monitoring Well Installation and Directive
Coastal 76 Truck Stop, 2513 E Palmetto St, Florence, SC
UST Permit # 03538; CA #56063; MWA-26903
Release reported September 27, 1995
Site-Specific Work Plan and cost proposal received February 13, 2018
Florence County

Dear Mr. McEachin:

The Underground Storage Tank (UST) Management Division of the South Carofina Department of Health

and Environmental Control (DHEC) has reviewed and approved the referenced Site-Specific Work Plan

(SSWP) submitted by Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc. All work should be conducted in

accordance with the most recent revision of the UST Quality Assurance Program Plan (QAPP), Midlands

Environmental’s approved SSWP and Annual Contractor Quality Assurance Plan (ACQAP), and in

compliance with all applicable regulations. A copy of the current revision of the UST QAPP is available at
: LW/UST/ReleaseAssessmentClean-u alityAssurance

The assessment should begin immediately upon recelipt of this letter. A monitoring well approval has
been enclosed for the monitoring well installation. Cost agreement #56063 has been approved for the
amount shown on the enclosed cost agreement form. Please note the following changes to the cost
agreement and SSWP:

e Item 25 B1 and D1 - Two Well Pad and Vault repairs have been added to the cost agreement for
MW-5 and MW-15.

The Contractor must provide the UST Project Manager with a Project Status Reportona
weekly basis via e-mall or notify the UST Project Manager via email 4 days prior to initiation
of any site rehabillitation activities. If there are any changes or conflicts with the date(s) of
site activities, the UST Project Manager must be contacted within 24 hours of those
changes.

The Assessment report, contractor chedldist (QAPP Appendix K), and invoice should be
submitted to the Division within ninety(90) days of the date of this correspondence. The
report submitted at the completion of these activities should include the required information outlined in
the UST QAPP.

Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc., can submit an invoice for direct payment from the State
Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Bank (SUPERB) Account for pre-approved costs. By
law, the SUPERB Acoount cannot compensate any costs that are not pre-approved. If the invoice is not
submitted within 120 days from the date of this letter, monies allocated to pay this Invoice will be
uncommitted. This means that the invoice will not be processed for payment until all other committed
funds are paid or monies become available.

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Buil Street. Columbia. SC 29201 (803) 898-3432 www scdhec gov



Please note that Sections 44-2-110(4) and 44-2-130 of the SUPERB Statute state that no costs will be
allowed unless prior approval from the Division is obtained. If for any reason additional tasks will be
completed, these additional tasks and the associated cost must be pre-approved by the Division for the
cost to be paid. The Division reserves the authority to pay only for work properly performed and/or
technically justified and will only pay rates in accordance with established criteria. Further, the Division
reserves the right to question and/or reject costs if deemed unreasonable and the right to audit project
records at any time during the project or after completion of work.

Please note that in accordance with R.61-92, Subpart H, Section 280.114, you are required to notify the
Division by certified mail within ten (10) days of commencing a voluntary or involuntary proceeding in
bankruptcy. State law also requires that an owner/operator or guarantor that files for bankruptcy
protection must immediately submit appropriate forms documenting that entity’s ability to demonstrate
financial responsibility.

Please note that applicable South Carolina certification requirements regarding laboratory services, well

installation, and report preparation must be satisfied. Any site rehabilitation activity associated with the
UST release must be performed by an DHEC-certified site rehabilitation contractor as required by R.61-

98.

The Division grants pre-approval for transportation of virgin petroleum impacted soil and groundwater
from the referenced site to a permitted treatment fadility. There can be no spillage or leakage in
transport. All investigation-derived waste (IDW) must be properly contained and labeled prior to disposal.
IDW should not be stored on-site longer than ninety (90) days. A copy of the disposal manifest and/or
acceptance letter from the receiving facility that clearly designates the quantity received must be included
as an appendix to the report. If the Chemical of Concern (CoC) concentrations based on laboratory
analysis is below Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs), please contact the project manager for approval
to dispose of soil and/or groundwater on-site. The SUPERB Account will not reimburse for transportation
or treatment of soil and/or groundwater with concentrations below RBSLs.

On all correspondence regarding this site, please reference UST Permit # 03538. Should you have any
questions regarding this correspondence, please feel free to contact me at (803) 898-0592, fax me at
(803) 898-0673, or e-mail me at patterkc@dhec.sc.gov.

Sinoere% %

Kyle Patterson, Hydrogeologist

Assessment & Unregulated Petroleum Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

enc:  Approved Cost Agreement (ACA)
Monitoring Well Approval (MWA)

cc: Midlands Environmental Consuitants, Inc, PO Box 854, Lexington, SC, 29071 (w/enc.)
Technical file (with enc.)
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Healthy People. Healthy Communities.

Monitoring Well Approval

Approval is hereby granted to: Midlands Environmental
(on behalf of): Dan McEachin
Fadility: Coastal 75 Truck Stop, 2513 E Palmetto St., Florence, SC
UST Permit Number: 03538
County: Florence

This approval is for the installation of two shallow monitoring wells. The monitoring wells are to be installed in
the approved locations. Monitoring wells are to be installed following the South Carolina Well Standards, R.61-
71, and the applicable guidance documents.

aSE L@ 3t X.01~ [ 4

1. All wells shall be drilled, constructed, and abandoned by a South Carolina certified well driller per R.61-
71.D.1.

2. All monitoring wells shall be labeled as required by R.61-71.H.2.c.

3. A Water Well Record Form or other form provided or approved by the Division shall be completed and
submitted to the Division within 30 days after well completion or abandonment unless another schedule
has been approved by the Division. The form should contain the “as-built” construction details and all
other information required by R.61-71.H.1.f

4. All analytical data and water levels obtained from each monitoring well shall be submitted to the
Division within 30 days of receipt of laboratory results unless ancther schedule has been approved by
the Division as required by R.61-71.H.1.d.

5. Ifany of the information provided to the Division changes, notification to Kyle Patterson the project
manager (tel: (803) 898-0592 or e-mail: patterkc@scdhec.sc.gov) shall be provided a minimum of
twenty-four (24) hours prior to well construction as required by R.61-71.H.1.a.

6. All temporary monitoring wells shall be abandoned within 5 days of borehole completion using
appropriate methods as required by R.61-71.H.4.c. All other wells shall be properly developed per R.61-
71.H.2d.

7. Division approval is required prior to abandonment of all monitoring wells as required by R.61-71.H.1.a.

This approval is pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws and
R.61-71 of the South Carolina Well Standards and Regulations, dated May 27, 2016. A copy of this approval
should be on the site during well installation.

Date of Issuance: March 1, 2017 Approval #: UMW-26903

2

Kyle Patterson, Hydrogeologist
Assessment & Unregulated Petroleum Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division

Bureau of Land and Waste Management

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street. Columbia SC 29201 (803) 898-3432 www scdhec.gov



Approved Cost Agreement

Faciity: 03538 COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP
PATTERKC

56063

PO Number:
Task !/ Description  Categories Item Description Qty/Pct  Unit Price Amount
01 PLAN
A1 SITE SPECIFIC WORK PLAN 1.0000 $150.000 150.00
04 MOB/DEMOB
A1 EQUIPMENT 1.0000  $1,020.000 1,020.00
B1 PERSONNEL 4.0000 $423.000 1,692.00
08 ABANDONMENT
A1 ABANDONMENT 2* DIA OR LESS 123.0000 $3.100 381.30
09 WELL INSTALLATION
B1 WATER TABLE (DRILL RIG) 40.0000 $38.000 1,520.00
10 SAMPLE COLLECTION
A1 GROUNDWATER (PURGE) 2.0000 $60.000 120.00
D1 GROUNDWATER NO PURGE/DUPLICATE 24.0000 $28.000 672.00
H1_FIELO BLANK 2.0000 $24.600 49.20
11 ANALYSES
GW GROUNDWATER A2 BTEXNM+OXYGS+1,2-DCA+ETH-82608 300000  $122.000  3.660.00
F1 EDB BY 8011 28.0000 $45.200 1,265.60
12 AQUIFER CHARACTEREZATION
B1 SLUG TEST 3.0000 $191.000 §73.00
17 DISPOSAL
AA WASTEWATER 200.0000 $0.560 112.00
19 RPT/PROJECT MNGT & COORDINATIO
PRT REPORT PREPARATION 0.1200 $11,811.100 1,417.33
25 WELL REPAR
B1 REPAIR 2X2 MONITORING WELL PAD 2.0000 $50.000 100.00
D1 REPLACEWELL VAULT 2.0000 $118.000 236.00
J1_CONVERT STICKUP TO FLUSH-MOUNT 2.0000 $130.000 260.00
Total Amount 13,228.43
March 9, 2018 Page 1 0f 1 suprcaltrdf Rev: 1.18
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ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT REPORT

Coastal 76 Truck Stop
2513 E. Palmetto Street

Florence, South Carolina
SCDHEC SITE ID 03538
CA # 56063

Prepared By:

Midlands
ab [invironmental
" (Consultants, Jnc.

231 Dooley Road, Lexington, C 23273
(803) 8D8-~2043 fax: 8D8-2048

April 30, 2018

MECT Project No. 18-6276



Midlands
. Fnvironmental

(Consultante, Jre.

April 30,2018

Mr. Kyle Patterson, Hydrogeologist
Assessment Section
Underground Storage Tank Management Division
Bureau of Land and Waste Management
South Carolina Department of Health
and Environmental Control
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Subject: Additional Assessment Report
Coastal 76 Truck Stop
2513 E. Palmetto Street
Florence, South Carolina
SCDHEC Site ID# 03538, CA # 56063
MECI Project Number 18-6276
Certified Site Rehabilitation Contractor UCC-0009

Dear Mr. Patterson,

On behalf of Mr. Dan McEachin, Midlands Environmental Consultants Inc. {MECI) is pleased to submit the
attached Additional Assessment Report for the referenced site. This report describes assessment activities
conducted at the site and results of those activities in general accordance with South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) guidelines, including adherence to the UST Division
Programmatic Quality Assurance Program Plan (QAPP).

Midlands Environmental appreciates the opportunity to offer our professional environmental services to you
on this project. Please feel free to contact us at 803-808-2043 if you have any immediate questions or

comments.

Sincerely,
Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc.

ey

Bryan T. Shane, P.G.
Principal Geologist

Post Office Box 854, Lexington SC 22271 » 231 Dooley Road, Lexington, 5C 22073
Telephone: (803) 808-2043 « fax: (803) 808-2048
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Coastal 76 Truck Stop— Additional Assessment April 30, 2018

MECI Project Number 18-6276 SCDHEC Site ID 03538
1.0 INTRODUCTION

A. Owner/Operator Information
Facility Name: Coastal 76 Truck Stop UST Permit#: 03538
Facility Address: 2513 E. Palmetto Street
Name: Dan McEachin
Address: 1007 Wentworth Drive
Telephone #: Contact: Dan McEachin (803) 651-8835

B. Property Owner Information
Name Elizabeth E. McEachin
Tax Map #: Florence Co. Tax Map #: 90089-01-006
Address 1007 Wentworth Drive
Telephone # Contact: Dan McEachin (803) 651-8835

C. Contractor Information
Name: Midlands Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Certification #: 9
Address: P. O. Box 854, Lexington, SC 29071
Telephone #: (803) 808-2043

D. SCDHEC Certified Well Driller
Name: Environmental Drilling & Probing Services, LLC.
Driller: Jacob Kiker
Certification #: B 2200
Address: 17538 Greenhill Road, Charlotte, NC 28278
Telephone #: (704) 607-7529

E. SCDHEC Certified Laboratory
Name: Pace Analytical Services, LLC
Certification #: 99006001
Address: 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100, Huntersville, NC 28078
Telephone #: (704) 875-9092

1.1 PROJECT INFORMATION

The subject site (Costal 76 Truck Stop) is located at 2513 East Palmetto Street, Florence, Florence
County, South Carolina. The subject site formally maintained four underground storage tanks
(UST’s), including 1-2,000 gallon gasoline UST, 1-3,000 gallon gasoline UST, 1-1,000 gallon
gasoline UST, and 1-2,000 gallon diesel UST. These UST’s were abandoned by removal from
ground in August of 1995. A release of petroleum product was reported to The South Carolina
Department of Health and Environmental Control in September of 1995 and confirmed this release in
August of 1997. The subject site is currently rated a Class 3BA.



April 30, 2018

Coastal 76 Truck Stop— Additional Assessment
SCDHEC Site ID 03538

MECI Project Number 18-6276

Prior to commencement of the field activities described in this document, a Site Specific Work Plan
(SSWP) was completed by MECI personnel, submitted to SCDHEC and approved by the SCDHEC

project manager.

The above project information is based on MECI field notes and SCDHEC files.

2.0 SURROUNDING PROPERTY USAGE

The subject site is located inside the city limits of Florence, Florence County, South Carolina. East
Palmetto Street (U.S. Highway 76) forms the southern border of the site, beyond which is the
Florence County Regional Airport. North Koppers Road (SC State Rd. S-21-176) forms the eastern
border of the site, beyond which are commercial properties. Commercial properties border the site to
the west. North of the site is wooded and undeveloped.

Identified potential receptors at the referenced site include one water supply well. The following
table identifies water supply well and the physical address of their locations:

Water

Suppl Florence

&? eI;{y Well Owner County Tax Notes: . Well Status
Number Map Number: .
WSW-1 Ken-Co Homes of Florence, LLC. 90150-01-031 2623 East Palmetto Street/700° Feet East | Active/Sampled

This water supply well (WSW-1) is located approximately 330 feet east of the subject site.

3.0 AREA GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The project site is located in the Atlantic Coastal Plain Physiographic Province. The mean elevation
of the property as depicted on the local USGS quadrangle (Florence East) appears to be
approximately 45 meters above sea level. The soils in this province are generally interbedded silts,
sands and clays that have been deposited during successive advances and retreats of the ocean over
the past several million years. This interbedding can cause perched water and makes hydrogeological

interpretation difficult.

In this geologic setting, the uppermost aquifer is the surficial aquifer of sands with lenses and layers
of clays and silts. Water occupies the interstices between the formation particles and is in hydrostatic

balance with the atmosphere at the water table surface.

Local precipitation is the source of freshwater recharge to the Coastal Plain formations. Groundwater
recharge varies considerably over the region and is attributed to the differences in precipitation and to

the variability in the infiltration rates.

Coastal Plain formations generally dip toward the Atlantic Ocean. Consequently, regional
groundwater movement is to the southeast. On a regional scale, hydraulic gradients are relatively

low.

Locally, in the surficial aquifer, groundwater discharges into streams, lakes or springs where the
groundwater table intersects lows occupied by these water bodies. The apparent direction (based on
the current hydraulic gradient) of groundwater flow from the release is to the east towards drainage

features associated with Canal Branch.



April 30,2018

Coastal 76 Truck Stop— Additional Assessment
SCDHEC Site ID 03538

MECI Project Number 18-6276

3.1 LOCAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Coastal plain sediments were encountered during previous drilling activities conducted at the site.
The soils encountered in our borings generally consisted of clayey fine grained sands. Test Boring
Records, which depict the materials encountered in each boring, are located in Appendix E.

On March 29 and April 4, 2018, stabilized groundwater levels were measured in the monitoring
wells. Depth to groundwater ranged from 9.18 to 11.84 feet below top of casing in the wells
measured. The groundwater measurements are summarized in tabular form in Table 2 and on Figure
5. Groundwater levels may fluctuate several feet with seasonal and rainfall variations and with
change in the water level of adjacent drainage features. Normally, the highest groundwater levels
occur in late winter and spring. The lowest levels occur in late summer and fall.

The above descriptions provide a general summary of the subsurface conditions encountered. The
attached Test Boring Records (Appendix E) contain detailed information recorded from the newly
installed well. The Test Boring Records represent our interpretation of the field logs based on

examination of the field samples. The lines designating the interfaces between various strata
represent approximate boundaries, and the transition between strata may be gradatjonal.

4.0 FIELD EXPLORATION

Field exploration conducted at the site included:
¢ Construction of one groundwater monitoring wells;
e abandonment of five monitoring wells;
e repair of five monitoring wells;

e subsequent survey of the site;

» comprehensive sampling of the entire monitoring well network and nearby receptor;
¢ chemical analyses of groundwater samples; and,

s completion of three inflow permeability test.

The monitoring well locations were selected based on SCDHEC instruction, property access, existing
site conditions, and drilling accessibility.

4.1 WELL INSTALLATION

On March 29, 2018, one 2-inch diameter watertable bracketing monitoring wells was installed at the
subject site to replace monitoring wells which had previously been unable to be located. This well
(03538-MWI10RR) was installed by Environmental Drilling & Probing Services, LL.C. of Charlotte,
North Carolina (S.C. Drilling Certification: Mr. Jacob Kiker #B 2200), utilizing a track-mounted
drilling rig. Monitoring well 03538-MW10RR was installed using 7.5-inch outer diameter hollow-
stem augers and utilizes a 10° foot screen.



Coastal 76 Truck Stop— Additional Assessment April 30, 2018
MECI Project Number 18-6276 SCDHEC Site ID 03538

The following table presents new well installation details:

Well Number Screened Interval (ft) Total Depth (ft)

03538-MW10RR 7.0-17.0 16.68

Representative portions of soil samples were screened with a Photo lonization Detector (PID) and
classified by MECI personnel. Test boring records showing soil descriptions and screening result are

attached in Appendix E.

Drill cuttings were containerized and transported on March 30, 2018 to Waste Management/Richland
County Landfill, Elgin, SC by MECI personnel. A total of 0.38 tons was disposed of in this manner.
A disposal manifest for these soils is attached at the end of this report.

On March 29, 2018, the newly installed well was developed by purging until it was determined to be
functioning properly and turbidity was reduced. The well was developed utilizing a Mini-Monsoon
well pump. The drummed purge water was treated by MECI personnel using a granular activated
carbon drum. A total of 15.00 gallons of purge/development water was disposed of in this manner.
Well development logs are presented in Appendix E and a disposal manifest for the treated
development water is presented in Appendix G.

4.2 MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT

On March 29, 2018, monitoring wells 03538-MW 17, 03538-MW23, 03538-MW24, 03538-MW25
and 03538-MW26 were abandoned at the subject site due to future road widening activities which
would have resulted in their destruction. The well abandonment was conducted according to South
Carolina Well Standards and Regulations R.61-71.H. The well abandonment was conducted under
the direction of Mr. Jacob Kiker (SC Diriller’s License #B2200) of Environmental Drilling and
Probing Services (EDPS) of Charlotte, North Carolina. The following table presents the well
identification number, surface covering, well diameter, and total well depth:

Well Number Surface Covering Well Diameter (inches) Total Depth (Feet)
03538-MW17 Dirt/Grass 2.0 21.00°
03538-MW23 Dirt/Grass 2.0 11.61°
03538-MW24 Dirt/Grass 2.0 18.42°
03538-MW25 Dirt/Grass 2.0 18.29°
03538-MW26 Dirt/Grass 2.0 20.00°

Total Footage of Abandoned Wells 89.32°

The monitoring wells were abandoned with portland bentonite slurry utilizing tremie pipe. A total of
89.32 feet of 2”-inch monitoring wells were abandoned by the methods described above. F ollowing
abandonment, the well vault and pad were removed from the ground and the void filled. Please find

the attached SCDHEC 1903 Water Well Records in Appendix E.
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Coastal 76 Truck Stop— Additional Assessment
SCDHEC Site ID 03538

MECI Project Number 18-6276
4.3 MONITORING WELL REPAIR

On March 30, 2018, the pad and vault of monitoring wells 03538-MW05 and 03538-MW15 were
replaced and monitoring wells 03538-MW19, 03538-MW20 and 03538-MW28 were converted from
flush-mount vaulted wells to above-grade vaulted wells.  These monitoring well repairs were
conducted under the direction of Mr. Jacob Kiker (SC Driller’s License #B2200) of Environmental
Drilling and Probing Services (EDPS) of Charlotte, North Carolina. During the repair, the casing of
03538-MW19, 03538-MW20 and 03538-MW28 was changed to better meet the existing grade of the
well location. Based on these changes in casing elevation, 0353 8-MW19, 03538-MW20 and 03538-

MW28 were resurveyed.

4.4 SITE SURVEY

Following the well installation and necessary repairs, a subsequent survey was conducted by MECI
personnel, utilizing a fiberglass rod, level, and tape to determine the horizontal and vertical position
of monitoring wells 03538-MW10RR, 03538-MW19, 03538-MW20 and 03538-MW28. A top of
casing (TOC) elevation of 145.68” for 03538-MW11 and a TOC elevation of 145.79° for 03538-
MWI18 were used as benchmarks for surveying purposes. Elevations were based on information

obtained from SCDHEC files.

The following table presents site survey results:

Well Number Top of Casing (TOC) Elevation
03538-MWI10RR 144.36°
03538-MW19 148.42°
03538-MW20 148.46°
03538-MW28 147.16°

4.5 SAMPLING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES

On March 29, 2018 and April 4, 2018, MECI personnel collected groundwater samples from twenty-
five (25) monitoring wells and one (1) water supply well at the subject site. During sampling
activities, monitoring wells 03538-MW14, 03538-MW16, 0353 8-MW21, 03538-MW22 and 03538-
MW22D were unable to be located because they have either been destroyed or covered by a large pile
of fill dirt which will be used for future road construction activities. As directed by SCDHEC, only
newly installed monitoring wells and wells with depth to water outside of the screened interval were
to be purged prior to sample collection. During sampling activities, five (5) monitoring wells were

purged prior to sample collection.

On April 13, 2018, MECI received analytical results from the April 4, 2018 water supply well
sampling event. Results indicated low levels of petroleum impact to WSW-1. After consultation
with SCDHEC project manager, Mr. Kyle Patterson, it was determined that confirmation sampling of
WSW-1 was necessary. On April 18, 2018, MECI mobilized to the site and collected confirmation

samples from WSW-1.

Prior to sampling, MECI personnel utilized an electronic water level indicator for water level
measurements and an oil/water interface probe for free phase petroleum product level measurements.
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Purging was completed by bailing at least five well volumes of water from the well, until pH.
conductivity, dissolved oxygen and turbidity stabilized, or all water was evacuated from the well,
whichever occurred first. Sampling/purging was completed utilizing a prepackaged, clear, disposable
polyethylene bailer and nylon rope. A new set of nitrile gloves were worn at each monitoring well,
and at all time samples were handled. Field measurements of pH, conductivity, dissolved oxygen,
water temperature, and turbidity were obtained before well sampling process. MECI utilized YSI
Pro20 meter for DO (mg/L) and temperature readings (°C), YSI Pro1030 meter for pH and
conductivity (uS) readings and a MicroTPI turbidimeter for turbidity readings (NTU). The attached
Field Data Information Sheets presents the results of the field measurements obtained. The wells
were sampled in accordance with SCDHEC’s most recent revision of the Quality Assurance Program
Plan for the Underground Storage Tank Management Division and MECI’s most recent revision of

Standard Operating Procedures.

Groundwater samples obtained were sent to Pace Analytical Services, LLC of Huntersville, NC
(SCDHEC Laboratory Certification #99006001) for analysis.

The following sampling matrix contains well development and requested analyses for each well:
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Sample ID
Analyte Sampled
IGWA X X X X X
IGWAR X X X X X
MW-1 X X X X X
MW-2 X X X X X
MW-3 X X X X X
MW+ X X X X X
MW-5 X X X X X
MW-6 X X X X X
MW-7 X X X X X
MW-8 X X X X X
MW-9 X
MW-10 X
MW-10R X
MW-10RR X X X X X
MW-11 X X X X X
MW-14 X
MW-15 X _ X X X X
MW-16 X
MW-17 X X X X X
MW-18 X X X X X
Notes: BTEX=B Tole Ethylb & Total Xylenes
MTBE=Methyl tertiary butyl ether
1,2 DCA = 1,2 Dicloroethane
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide
* = Confirmation Sampling
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MW-19 X X X X X
MW-20 X X X X X
MW-21 X
MW-22 X
MW-22D X
MW-23 X X X X X
MW-24 X X X X X
MW-25 X X X X X
MW-26 X X X X X
MW-27 X X X X X
MW-28 X X X X X
TW-1 X X X X X
TW-2 X X X X X
DUP-1(MW-17) X X X X X
DUP-1(IGWA) X X X X X
Field Blank 3/29 X X X X
Field Blank 4/4 X X X X
Trip Blank 3/29 X X X
Trip Blank 4/4 X X X
WSW-1 X X X
WSW-1* X
DUP (WSW-1) X X X X
DUP (WSW-1)* X X
Field Blank 4/4 X X X
Field Blank 4/18 X
Trip Blank 4/4 X X
Trip Blank 4/18 X
Notes: BTEX = B Tol Ethylb & Total Xylenes
MTBE=Methyl tertiary butyl ether
1,2 DCA = 1,2 Dicloroethane
EDB = Ethylene Dibromide
* = Conlfir ti Sampling

The results of the laboratory analyses are summarized in Table 3 and presented in Appendix B.

Purge water produced by the purging process was treated on-site utilizing a granular activated carbon
unit. A total of 26.00 gallons of purge water was disposed of in this manner. A disposal manifest for

the referenced purge water is presented in Appendix G.
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4.6 INFLOW PERMEABILITY TESTS

Inflow permeability tests were performed on monitoring wells 03538-MW04, 03538-MWO08 and
03538-TWO1 on April 4, 2018 to estimate the hydraulic conductivity of the formation materials
exposed to the well screen at each location. Inflow test methodology and calculations are included in

Appendix F.
5.0 TEST RESULTS AND EVALUATION

The following sections discuss groundwater test results for the subject site.

5.1 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

As discussed in section 4.5, groundwater samples obtained from the monitoring well network were
analyzed for dissolved phase petroleum constituents. During sampling activities, monitoring wells
03538-MW14, 03538-MW16, 03538-MW21, 03538-MW22 and 03538-MW22D were unable to be
located because they have either been destroyed or covered by a large pile of fill dirt which will be
used for future road construction activities. The analytical results indicate petroleum impact to the
surficial aquifer (“Shallow” Zone), with the highest dissolved concentrations being detected in the
area of MW-1. Of the twenty-five monitoring wells sampled, eight monitoring wells IGWA, IGWA-
R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-17) detected petroleum constituents above Risked
Based Screening Levels (RBSL’s). Petroleum constituents detected above the established RBSL

include:

Compound " RBSL/SCAL (ug/l) Wells Above RBSL
Benzene 5 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5 & MW-17
Toluene 1,000 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 &
MW-17
Ethylbenzene 700 IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 & MW-17
Total Xylenes 10,000 MW-1 & MW-3
Naphthalene 25 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5 & MW-17
MTBE 40 MW-2 & MW-17
1,2 DCA 5 None
EDB 0.05 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 &
MW-17
Lead 15 Not Analyzed
TAA 240 MW-2, MW-4 & MW-17
TAME 128 None
ETBA NE RBSL Not Established
TBA 1,400 None
TBF NE RBSL Not Established
DIPE 150 None
Ethanol 10,000 None
ETBE 47 None

In addition, the analytical results also detected petroleum constituents above the laboratory method
detection limit or “J” values in monitoring wells MW-7, MW-10 and the original and confirmation
samples collected water supply well WSW-1, however these results did not exceed the establish
RBSL’s. The results of the analyses for each monitoring well and specific parameters are listed on

Table 3 and provided in Appendix B.
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5.2 AQUIFER EVALUATION

As discussed in section 4.6, inflow permeability tests were performed in monitoring wells 03538-
MW04, 03538-MW08 and 03538-TWO1 on April 4, 2018 to estimate the hydraulic conductivity of
the formation materials exposed to the well screen at each location. Inflow test methodology and

calculations are included in Appendix F.

5.2.1 Hydraulic Conductivity

Hydraulic conductivity is defined as the ability of the aquifer material to conduct water under a
hydraulic gradient. As discussed in section 4.6, three slug tests were performed on monitoring wells
03538-MW04, 03538-MW08 and 03538-TWO01 to determine the in-situ hydraulic conductivity of the
aquifer and were evaluated using the NAVFAC method for the aquifer. The average hydraulic
conductivity values were determined to be 3.45 x 10™ cm/sec in the monitoring wells which bracket

the watertable and 1.79 x 10™ cm/sec in the “deep” zone.

The test results are as follows:

Well Type of Material Exposed Hydraulic Conductivity
Number to Screened Interval (K) (cm/sec)
03538-MW04 Fine SAND 1.81 x 10*
03538-MW08 Fine SAND 5.08x 10
03538-TWO01 Fine SAND 1.79x 107

Notes: Field tests were reduced and the hydraulic conductivities computed using
Techniques described in NAVFAC Soil Mechanics Design Manual 7.1, May, 1982,

MW-4/MW-8 Condition A
TW-1 Condition C.

5.2.2 Horizontal Hydraulic Gradient

The horizontal hydraulic gradient is determined by dividing the difference in groundwater elevations
at two locations by the horizontal distance between those locations along the direction of
groundwater flow. The horizontal hydraulic gradient in the “shallow” watertable bracketing
zone was determined to be approximately 1.43 x 107 feet/feet between groundwater monitoring
wells 03538-MW02/03538-MW8 and it was determined to be approximately 3.37 x 10~ feet/feet in
the “deep” zone between groundwater monitoring wells 03538-TW01/03538-TWO02.

5.2.3 Effective Porosity

Fetter (1980) defines effective porosity as “The amount of interconnected pore space through
which fluids can pass, expressed as a percent of bulk volume. Part of the total porosity will be
occupied by static fluid being help to the mineral surface by surface tension, so effective porosity
will be less than total porosity”. Effective porosity can be estimated using the results of a tracer
test. Although this is potentially the most accurate method, time and monetary constraints can be
prohibitive, therefore the most common technique is to use an accepted literature value for the

types of materials making up the aquifer matrix.
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An effective porosity value of 0.20 was estimated for the wells which were screened in an fine
sandy formation. Effective porosity values were estimated based on published values of effective

porosity (After Walton, 1988 and Domenico and Schwartz, 1999).

5.2.4 Groundwater Flow Velocity

In addition to hydraulic gradients (i), the rates of groundwater movement (v) are a function of
hydraulic conductivity (k) and effective porosity (ne), as indicated by the equation
v =ki/ne. Based on those parameters, the average lateral groundwater movement in the sands at the
site can be expected to be approximately 2.55 feet per year in the “shallow zone” and 3.12 feet per
year in the “deep zone”. The rate of migration of the dissolved organic constituent(s), however, may
be substantially slower than groundwater itself, due to retardation (Freeze and Cherry, 1979, pp- 402-
408) and intrinsic aerobic biodegredation (Bucheck et. al, 1993). The hydraulic gradient and
groundwater velocity calculations are provided on Table 4 and in Appendix F.

6.0 ASSESSMENT SUMMARY & RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of our assessment activities, it appears that impact to the surficial aquifer has
occurred due to a release of petroleum hydrocarbons. The highest concentrations of dissolved phase
contaminants are located in the area south of the former UST’s. Groundwater appears to be moving
in a easterly direction towards drainage features associated with the Canal Branch; however this flow

direction changes overtime and flow is generally redial to semi-radial.

During sampling activities, monitoring wells 03538-MW14, 03538-MW 16, 03538-MW21, 03538-
MW22 and 03538-MW22D were unable to be located. The analytical results indicate petroleum
impact to the surficial aquifer (“Shallow” Zone), with the highest dissolved concentrations being
detected in the area of MW-1. Of the twenty-five monitoring wells sampled, eight monitoring wells
(IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-17) detected petroleum
constituents above Risked Based Screening Levels (RBSL’s). Petroleum constituents detected above

the established RBSL include:

Compound - RBSL/SCAL (ug/l) Wells Above RBSL
Benzene 5 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5 & MW-17
Toluene 1,000 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 &
MW-17
Ethylbenzene 700 IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5 & MW-17
Total Xylenes 10,000 MW-1 & MW-3
Naphthalene 25 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5 & MW-17
MTBE 40 MW-2 & MW-17
1,2 DCA 5 None
EDB 0.05 IGWA, IGWA-R, MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 &
MW-17
Lead 15 Not Analyzed
TAA 240 MW-2, MW-4 & MW-17
TAME 128 None
ETBA NE RBSL Not Established
TBA 1,400 None
TBF NE RBSL Not Established
DIPE 150 None
Ethanol 10,000 None
ETBE 47 None
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In addition, the analytical results also detected petroleum constituents above the laboratory method
detection limit or “J” values in monitoring wells MW-7, MW-10 and the original and confirmation
samples collected water supply well WSW-1, however these results did not exceed the establish
RBSL’s. The results of the analyses for each monitoring well and specific parameters are listed on

Table 3 and provided in Appendix B.

Figure 4 depicts graphically the concentrations of Benzene in the monitoring wells which bracket the
watertable at the site. Figure 4A depicts graphically the concentrations of Naphthalene in the
monitoring wells which bracket the watertable at the subject site. Figure 4B depicts graphically the
concentrations of EDB in the monitoring wells which bracket the watertable at the subject site.
Figure 4C presents the 8-Oxygenates in the groundwater at the subject site.

Currently, the contaminant plume appears to be defined in relation to risk based screening levels
(RBSL’s); however the abandonment of several monitoring wells along the eastern cooridor of the
contaminant plume may hinder monitoring the site in the future. Since the April 4, 2017 groundwater
sampling event, significant increases of CoC’s in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-17 have
occurred. With the exception of these increases observed in monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-17,
CoC concentrations from the remainder of the monitoring wells have generally remained constant.
Overall, the contaminant plume appears to be stable and migration does not appear to have taken

place.

Based on the analytical results obtained from WSW-1, it may be advantageous to install a granular
activated carbon (GAC) vessel on WSW-1. MECI also recommends installing several groundwater
wells beyond the projected future road path along North Koppers Road (East of original positions of
MW-25 and MW-26) and a series of groundwater recovery wells in the vicinity of monitoring wells
which exhibit elevated CoC concentrations. Following the proposed well installation, a series of
extended Aggressive Fluid Vapor Recovery (AFVR) events should be conducted at the subject site to
reduce elevated dissolved CoC concentrations. Following the proposed AFVR events, additional
groundwater sampling events should be conducted to continue to monitor the contaminant plume and
nearby receptors until Site Specific Target Levels (SSTL’s) have been achieved.

7.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF REPORT

The activities and evaluative approaches used in this assessment are consistent with those normally
employed in hydrogeological assessment and waste management projects of this type. Our
evaluation of site conditions has been based on our understanding of the site, project information
provided to us, and data obtained in our exploration. The general subsurface conditions utilized in
our evaluation have been based on interpretation of subsurface data between borings. Contents of
this report are intended for the sole use of Mr. Dan McEachin, MECT and SCDHEC under mutually
agreed upon terms and conditions. If other parties wish to rely on this report please contact MECI
prior to their use of this information so that a mutual understanding and agreement of the terms and

conditions of our services can be established.
-000-
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TABLE 2

POTENTIOMETRIC DATA
COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP
FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA

MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276
SCDHEC SITE ID NUMBER 03538

Well Sample Screened Depth to Depth to Product Well-head Groundwater
Number Date Interval Product (feet) Water (feet) Thickness (feet) Elevation Elevation
9/29/1999 NA NA 0.21 145.19 NA
2/20/2012 - DRY - 145.19 DRY
6/26/2012 - NM - 145.19 NM
12/3/2012 - 11.98 - 145.19 133.21
IGWA 12/13/2014 TD: 16.74 < 12.15 5 145.19 133.04
8/31/2015 - 13.78 - 145.19 131.41
6/1/2016 - 461 - 145.19 140.58
4/4/2017 - 8.48 - 145.19 136.71
4/4/2018 - 11.10 - 145.19 134.09
9/29/1999 - 14.10 - 14514 131.04
2/20/2012 - NM - 145.14 NM
6/26/2012 - 14.10 - 145.14 131.04
12/3/2012 . 11.93 s 145.14 133.21
IGWA-R 12/13/2014 11-21 - 12.10 - 14514 133.04
8/31/2015 - NM : 145.14 NM
6/1/2016 - 4.49 - 145.14 140.65
4/4/2017 - 8.52 - 145.14 136.62
4/4/2018 - 11.09 - 145.14 134.05
9/29/1999 - 13.31 - 145.87 132.56
2/20/2012 - DRY - 145.87 DRY
6/26/2012* 14.69 14.71 0.02 145.87 131.18
12/2/2012 - 12.54 z 145.87 133.33
MW-1 12/13/2014 TD: 17.80 - 12.75 - 145.87 133.12
8/31/2015 - 12.31 - 145.87 133.56
6/1/2016 - 5.16 - 145.87 140.71
4/412017 = 9.24 - 145.87 136.63
4/4/2018 - 11.62 - 145.87 134.25
9/29/1999 - 13.63 - 145.19 131.56
2/20/2012 - DRY - 145.19 DRY
6/26/2012 - 14.04 - 145.19 131.15
12/212012 - 12.34 - 145.19 132.85
Mw-2 12/13/2012 TD: 18.30 - 12.36 - 145.19 132.83
8/31/2015 - 12.17 - 145.19 133.02
6/1/2016 - 4.57 - 145.19 140.62
4/4/2017 L 7.95 - 145.19 137.24
4/4/2018 - 11.00 - 145.19 134.19
9/29/1999 - 13.13 - 145.51 132.38
2/20/2012* 17.80 18.20 0.40 145.51 127.65
6/26/2012* 14.18 14.19 0.01 145.51 131.33
12/2/2012 - 12.67 - 145.51 132.84
MW-3 12/13/2014 TD:18.20 - 12.39 - 145.51 133.12
8/31/2015 = 12.06 - 145.51 133.45
6/1/2016 - 4.68 . 145.51 140.83
4/4/2017 - 8.73 - 14551 136.78
4/4/2018 - 11.30 - 145.51 134.21
9/29/1999 - 12.91 - 145.56 132.65
2/20/2012* 17.56 17.58 0.02 145.56 128.00
6/26/2012 - 14.35 - 145.56 131.21
12/2/2013 - 12.26 - 145.56 133.30
MW-4 12/13/2012 TD:18.35 - 12.43 - 145.56 133.13
8/31/2015 - 12.24 g 145.56 133.32
6/1/2016 - NL - 145.56 NL
4/412017 - 8.86 - 145.56 136.70
4/4/2018 g 11.27 - 145.56 134.29
9/29/1999 - 12.54 ) 145.11 NA
2/20/2012 - 17.05 - 145.11 128.06
6/26/2012 - 13.90 - 145,11 131.21
12/3/2014 - NL - 145.11 NL
MW-5 12/13/2014 8.20-18.29 P NL - 145,11 NL
8/31/2015 - NL - 145.11 NL
6/1/2016 - 435 - 145.11 140.76
4/4/2017 - 8.45 - 145.11 136.66
4/4/2018 - 10.34 - 145.11 134.77
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Well Sample Screened Depth to Depth to Product Well-head Groundwater
Number Date Interval Product (feet) Water (feet) Thickness (feet) Elevation Elevation
9/29/1999 - 13.04 - 146.04 133.00
2/20/2012 - DRY - 146.04 DRY
6/26/2012 - 14.65 - 146.04 131.39
12/2/2013 . 12.67 - 146.04 133.37
MwW-6 12/13/2012 8.29-18.29 - 12.91 146.04 133.13
8/31/2015 - 12.54 - 146.04 133.50
6/1/2016 - 513 - 146.04 140.91
4/4/2017 - 9.60 - 146.04 136.44
41412018 - 11.84 146.04 134.20
9/29/1999 - NA - 144.61 NA
2/20/2012 - 16.54 - 144.61 128.07
6/26/2012 - 13.45 - 144.61 131.16
12/3/2012 = 11.20 - 144.61 133.41
MW-7 12/13/2014 8.38-18.38 - 11.47 - 144.61 133.14
8/31/2015 - 11.15 . 144.61 133.46
6/1/2016 - 3.97 - 144.61 140.64
4/4/2017 - NL £ 144.61 NL
4/4/2018 - 10.40 - 144.61 134.21
9/29/1999 - 11.54 - 143.78 132.24
2/20/2012 - 15.59 - 143.78 128.19
6/26/2012 - 12.62 - 143.78 131.16
121312012 - 10.43 - 143.78 133.35
MwW-8 12/13/2014 8.29-18.29 - 10.61 - 143.78 133.17
8/31/2015 - 10.32 - 143.78 133.46
6/1/2016 - 3.08 B 143.78 140.70
4/412017 - 6.93 e 143.78 136.85
4/4/2018 - 9.41 - 143.78 134.37
9/29/1999 - 12.08 - NA NA
2/20/2012 - NL - NL NL
6/26/2012 - NL - NL NL
12/3/2012 - NL - NL NL
MW-9 12/1312014 8.33-18.33 - NL < NL NL
8/31/2015 - NL - NL NL
6/1/2016 - NL - NL NL
4/412017 2 NL - NL NL
4/4/12018 - NL - NL NL
9/29/1999 - NA - 143.84 NA
2/20/2012 - 15.65 - 143.84 128.19
6/26/2012 - 12.41 - 143.84 131.43
121312012 - NL - 143.84 NL
MWwW-10 12/13/2014 TD: 18.25 . NL - 143.84 NL
8/31/2015 - NL - 143.84 NL
6/1/2016 - NL = 143.84 NL
4/4/2017 - NL - 143.84 NL
4/4/2018 - NL - 143.84 NL
12/3/2014 - 10.50 - 143.81 133.31
12/13/2014 - 10.62 - 143.81 133.19
MW-10R 8/31/2015 TD:11.61 - 10.29 - 143.81 133.52
6/1/2016 - NL - 143.81 NL
4/4/2017 - NL - 143.81 NL
4/4/2018 - NL - 143.81 NL
MW-10RR 4/4/2018 7.00-17.00 - 9.91 - 144.36 134.45
9/29/1999 - 12.75 - 145.68 132.93
2/20/2012 - 17.85 - 145.68 127.83
6/26/2012 - 14.39 145.68 131.29
12/3/2014 - 12.64 - 145.68 133.04
MWwW-11 12/13/2014 8.42-18.42 - 12.70 - 145.68 132.98
8/31/2015 - 13.69 - 145.68 131.99
6/1/2016 - 5.36 - 145.68 140.32
4/4/2017 - 9.38 - 145.68 136.30
4/4/2018 - 11.62 - 145.68 134.06
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Well Sample Screened Depth to Depth to Product Well-head Groundwater
Number Date Interval Product (feet) Water (feet) Thickness (feet) Elevation Elevation
9/29/1999 - 11.87 - 144.36 132.49
2/20/2012 - 16.35 - 144.36 128.01
6/26/2012 . NL - 144.36 NL
12/3/2012 - NL - 144.36 NL
MW-14 12/13/2014 8.29-18.29 = 11.39 - 144.36 132.97
8/31/2015 - 13.11 - 144.36 131.25
6/1/2016 - 3.43 - 144.36 140.93
4/4/2017 - 7.25 B 144.36 137.11
4/4/2018 - NL - 144.36 NL
6/26/2012 - 12.78 - 143.54 130.76
12/3/12014 - 10.46 - 143.54 133.08
12/13/2014 - 10.62 - 143.54 132.92
MW-15 8/31/2015 10-20 - 12.32 - 143.54 131.22
6/1/2016 - 3.00 - 143.54 140.54
41412017 - 8.06 - 143.54 135.48
4/4/2018 - 10.37 - 143.54 133.17
6/26/2012 - 13.43 - 144.33 130.90
12/3/2014 - 11.18 = 144.33 133.15
12/13/2014 - 11.42 - 144.33 132.91
MW-16 8/31/2015 11-21 5 14.48 - 144.33 129.85
6/1/2016 . NL - 144.33 NL
41412017 - 7.51 - 144,33 136.82
3/29/2018 - NL 2 144.33 NL
6/26/2012 - 13.96 - 145.08 131.12
12/3/2014 - 11.92 - 145.08 133.16
12/13/2014 - 12.10 - 145.08 132.98
MW-17 8/31/2015 11-21 = 11.72 - 145.08 133.36
6/1/2016 - 4.54 - 145.08 140.54
4/412017 S 8.46 - 145.08 136.62
3/29/2018 - 10.69 - 145.08 134.39
6/26/2012 - 14.44 - 145.79 131.35
12/312014 - 12.42 - 145.79 133.37
12/13/2014 - 12.60 - 145.79 133.19
MW-18 8/31/2015 11-21 - 12.28 - 145.79 133.51
6/1/2016 . 4.93 - 145.79 140.86
4/4/2017 - 9.1 - 145.79 136.68
4/4/2018 - 11.45 - 145.79 134.34
12/3/2014 - 9.79 - 143.67 133.88
12/13/2014 - 10.66 - 143.67 133.01
MW-19 8/31/2015 212-12.12 - 10.74 - 143.67 132.93
6/1/2016 - 3.13 - 143.67 140.54
41412017 - 6.68 - 143.67 136.99
4/4/2018 - 14.85 : 148.42 133.57
12/3/2014 10.97 - 143.93 132.96
12/13/2014 - 11.17 - 143.93 132.76
MW-20 8/31/2015 4.50-14.50 - 11.80 - 143.93 132.13
6/1/2016 - NL - 143.93 NL
4/4/2017 NL - 143.93 NL
4/412018 - 14.26 - 148.46 134.20
12/3/2014 - 10.38 - 143.25 132.87
12/13/2014 - 10.60 - 143.25 132.65
MW-21 8/31/2015 2.75-12.75 - 10.91 - 143.25 132.34
6/1/2016 - 2.63 - 143.25 140.62
4/4/2017 - 6.34 - 143.25 136.91
3/29/2018 - NL - 143.25 NL
12/3/2014 9.92 - 145.03 135.11
12/13/2014 - 12.16 - 145.03 132.87
MW-22 8/31/2015 5.09-15.09 = 11.53 - 145.03 133.50
6/1/2016 - 4.31 - 145.03 140.72
41412017 5 7.54 . 145.03 137.49
4/4/2018 - NL 145.03 NL




TABLE 2
POTENTIOMETRIC DATA
COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP
FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA
MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276
SCDHEC SITE ID NUMBER 03538

3.

elavtions

using a specific gravity of 0.85.

for the p

of free product

6. DRY = Well Gauged DRY

7. Monitoring wells MW-17, MW.-24 , MW-25, and MW-26 were abandoned on 3/29/18.

Well Sample Screened Depth to Depth to Product Well-head Groundwater
Number Date Interval Product (feet) Water (feet) Thickness (feet) Elevation Elevation
12/3/2014 - 13.83 - 144.89 131.06
12/13/2014 - 13.82 144.89 131.07
MW-22D 8/31/2015 39.23-44.93 ~ 13.78 - 144.89 131.11
6/1/2016 - 6.32 - 144.89 138.57
4/4/2017 - 10.26 - 144.89 134.63
4/4/2018 - NL - 144.89 NL
12/3/2014 2 11.90 - 143.63 131.73
12/13/2014 - 10.77 - 143.63 132.86
MW-23 8/31/2015 1.61-11.61 - 15.00 - 143.63 128.63
6/1/2016 & 3.22 143.63 140.41
4/4/2017 - 6.79 - 143.63 136.84
3/29/2018 - 9.62 - 143.63 134.01
12/3/2014 - 10.81 - 143.78 132.97
12/13/2014 - 11.03 143.78 132.75
MW-24 8/31/2015 8.42-18.42 = DRY = 143.78 DRY
6/1/2016 - 3.30 - 143.78 140.48
4/4/2017 - 6.60 - 143.78 137.18
3/29/2018 = 9.39 - 143.78 134.39
12/3/2014 - 10.66 - 144.04 133.38
12/13/2014 = 11.08 s 144.04 132.96
MW-25 8/31/2015 8.29-18.29 - DRY - 144.04 DRY
6/1/2016 - 3.40 - 144.04 140.64
4/4/2017 - 7.32 - 144.04 136.72
3/29/2018 ® 10.05 - 144.04 133.99
12/3/2014 - 11.84 - 144.96 133.12
12/13/2014 - 12.09 - 144.96 132.87
MW-26 8/31/2015 10-20 - 14.27 = 144.96 130.69
6/1/2016 - 4.51 - 144.96 140.45
4/4/2017 - 8.34 - 144.96 136.62
3/29/2018 = 10.66 - 144.96 134.30
12/3/2014 - 11.37 - 144.77 133.40
12/13/2014 - 11.50 = 144.77 133.27
MW-27 8/31/2015 11-21 = 14.31 - 144.77 130.46
6/1/2016 - 3.96 - 144.77 140.81
4/4/2017 5 8.32 - 144.77 136.45
4/4/2018 - 11.27 - 144.77 133.50
12/3/2014 - 9.97 - 142.71 132.74
12/13/2014 - 10.10 - 142.71 132.61
MW-28 8/31/2015 11-21 - 10.59 - 142.71 132.12
6/1/2016 - NL - 142.71 NL
4/4/2017 . NL - 142.71 NL
4/4/2018 - 13.08 - 147.16 134.08
9/29/1999 - 12.79 - 145.77 132.98
2/20/2012 - 17.75 - 145.77 128.02
6/26/2012 - 14.65 - 145.77 131.12
12/3/2014 - NL - 145.77 NL
TW-1 12/13/2014 31-36 - 12.69 - 145.77 133.08
8/31/2015 - 12.26 - 145.77 133.51
6/1/2016 “ NL & 145.77 NL
4/4/2017 - 9.24 - 145.77 136.53
4/4/2018 - 11.53 - 145.77 134.24
6/26/2012 % 13.95 - 143.98 130.03
12/3/2014 - 10.79 B 143.98 133.19
12/13/2014 - 11.93 - 143.98 132.05
TW-2 8/31/2015 31-36 - 11.63 - 143.98 132.35
6/1/2016 - 3.35 - 143.98 140.63
4/4/2017 - 7.21 = 143.98 136.77
4/4/2018 - 10.06 - 143.98 133.93
Notes: 1. Well Head elevations obtained from SCDHEC Files. 4.NL = Not Located
2. depths were from the top of the PVC riser pipe. 5. NA = Information not available




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER COC CONCENTRATION DATA

COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP

FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA
MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276

SCDHEC ID NUMBER 03538

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Naphthalene MTBE 1,2DCA EDB Lead TAA TAME ETBA TBA T8F DIPE Ethanol ETBE
Well Number Sample Date (na/l) (ng/l) (nafl) (ngfl) (na/l (rgfl) (ngft) (pg/t) (ug/l) (ugh) {ugh) (ng/l) (ngfl) (ngfl) {ugll) (ngfl) {nafl)
RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL
5 1,000 700 10,000 25 40 5 0.05 0.015 240 128 NE 1,400 NE 150 10,000 47
09/29/99 PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD
02/20/12 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/26/12 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/03/14 1,300 6,000 630 11,000 310.0 <40 <15 2.0 65 790J <20 <100 <670 <100 <40 <3300 <20
IGWA 12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 1,730 7,710 933 11,500 566 <100 <100 0.26 NT 2,740 <200 <2,000 <2,000 <1,000 <100 <4,000 <200
06/01/16 976 6,630 646 8,210 197J <200 <200 0.28 NT <4,000 <400 <4,000 <4,000 <2,000 <200 <8,000 <400
04/04/17 533 4,630 895 9,090 358 <125 <125 0.51 NT <2,500 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
04/04/18 532 2,990 306 8,440 337 <200 <200 0.84 NT <4,000 <400 <4,000 <4,000 <2,000 <200 <8,000 <400
06/26/12 130 790 180 980 160 <25 <25 0.71 9.0J NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 2,000 9,400 1,300 7,000 530 <40 <15 3.2 51 <2,500 <20 <2,500 <670 <100 <40 <3,300 <250
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
IGWA-R 08/31/15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/01/16 405 3,450 1,590 5,790 426 <125 <125 0.39 NT <2,500 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
04/04117 906 6,540 2,260 8,480 623 <250 <250 0.93 NT <5,000 <500 <5,000 <5,000 <2,500 <250 <10,000 <500
04/04/18 932 6,290 2,300 8,170 590 <250 <250 0.74 NT <5,000 <500 <5,000 <5,000 <2,500 <250 <10,000 <500
09/29/99 19,900 26,000 2,040 12,080 592 7,400 NT 111 609 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/26/12 PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD
12/03/14 17,000 27,000 1,500 15,000 820 250J <74 210 630 8,800J <100 <500 <3,400 <500 <200 <17,000 <100
MW-1 12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31115 4,300 7,020 976 5,230 332 288 21.6J 6.2 NT 4,220 <100 <1,000 <1,000 <500 <50.0 <2,000 <100
06/01/16 14,100 18,100 1,240 18,100 1,130 <1,000 <1,000 10.2 NT <20,000 <2,000 <20,000 <20,000 <10,000 <1,000 <40,000 <2,000
04/04/17 13,900 25,400 1,070 15,700 1,000 <1,000 <1,000 20.2 NT <20,000 <2,000 <20,000 <20,000 <10,000 <1,000 <40,000 <2,000
04/04/18 11,000 18,100 1,010 17,200 1,210 <1,000 <1,000 156 NT <20,000 <2,000 <20,000 <20,000 <10,000 <1,000 <40,000 <2,000
09/29/99 18,500 28,300 3,360 15,270 670 19,500 NT ND 403 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/26/12 9,800 17,000 1,300 11,000 370 1,100 240J 65 390 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 4,800 8,200 940 4,500 260 250 <15 28 150 4,200 <20 <100 <670 <100 <40 <3,300 <20
Mw-2 12113114 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 4,760 7,890 996 5,870 355 317 21.9 8.4 NT 4,600 <50.0 <500 420J <250 <25.0 <1,000 <50.0
06/01/16 2,870 3,760 364 2,500 139 281 <125 10.9 NT 2,680 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
04/0417 270 21.3 39.9 49.0 236 36.6 <10.0 013 NT 259 <20.0 <200 <200 <100 <10.0 <400 <20.0
04/04/18 4,070 5,900 943 4,400 165J 332 <250 22.2 NT 4,630J <500 <5,000 <5,000 <2,500 <250 <10,000 <500
09/29/99 6,800 16,900 2,380 14,020 570 31.5 NT 81.1 116 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD
06/26/12 PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD
12/03/14 2,000 10,000 1,600 11,000 780 <40 <15 3.2 100 2,200 <20 <100 <670 <100 <40 <3,300 <20
MW-3 12/1314 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 4,220 7,460 972 5,810 375 312 19.94 6.6 NT 5,120 <50.0 <500 431J <250 <25.0 <1,000 <50.0
06/01/16 1,620 11,200 2,020 13,000 996 <500 <500 0.91 NT <10,000 <1,000 <10,000 <10,000 <5,000 <500 <20,000 <1,000
04/04/17 1,580 10,800 1,810 12,000 810 <500 <500 0.97 NT <10,000 <1,000 <10,000 <10,000 <5,000 <500 <20,000 <1,000
04/04/18 1,490 9,660 1,910 11,700 884 <500 <500 1.3 NT <10,000 <1,000 <10,000 <10,000 <5,000 <500 <20,000 <1,000
09/29/99 19,300 34,300 4,630 21,500 800 4,530 NT ND 113 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/2012 PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD PROD
06/26/12 8,500 22,000 21,000 17,000 1,100 <500 <500 14 440 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 3,600 9,100 810 10,000 710 <80 <29 2.20 110 2,800J <40 <200 <1,300 <200 <80 <6,600 <40
MW-4 12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/115 4,390 7,900 953 5,940 366 301 19.6J 6.9 NT 5,100 <50.0 <500 439J <250 <25.0 <1,000 <50.0
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 2,210 3,800 703 5,130 363 <125 <125 1.6 NT 2,760 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
04/04/18 1,870 4,230 503 4,600 342 <125 <125 1.0 NT 3,230 <250 <2 500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
09/29/99 1,590 7,410 1,850 10,320 560 13.1 NT 11.9 43 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20112 640 5,100 980 5,800 210 <5.0 12 0.45 670 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
06/26/12 810 7,400 1,500 10,000 770 <200 <200 0.86 31 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
MW-5 12/13/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
08/31/15 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/01/16 20.4 88.8 93 147 47.2 <5.0 <50 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 101 424 1,020 2,940 427 <50.0 <50.0 <0.020 NT <1,000 <100 <1,000 <1,000 <500 <50.0 <2,000 <100
04/04/18 196 684 1,130 2,520 299 <50.0 <50.0 <0.020 NT <1,000 <100 <1,000 <1,000 <500 <50.0 <2,000 <100




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER COC CONCENTRATION DATA

COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP

FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA
MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276

SCDHEC ID NUMBER 03538

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Naphthalene MTBE 1,2 DCA EDB Lead TAA TAME ETBA TBA TBF DIPE Ethanol ETBE
Well Number Sample Date (ng/l) (rgfl (ng/l) (nafl) (rafl) (ngfl) (ngft) (ngf) (ngf)) (nall) (ug/) {(ngh) {rafl) (ngfl) (ugfl) (ugih) (ugfl)
RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL
5 1,000 700 10,000 25 40 5 0.05 0.015 240 128 NE 1,400 NE 150 10,000 47
09/29/99 ND 5 5.72 25.93 7.8 ND NT ND 23 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/26/12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 9.7J NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 2.3J 180 <0.20 <1.0 8.9 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
MW-6 12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04117 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
09/29/99 ND 5,440 1,750 7,350 530 979 NT ND 25 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 180 870 740 2,500 210 <5.0 41J <0.020 280 140 <0.20 2.5J 8.9J <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
06/26/12 390 3,000 1,700 7,500 600 <200 <200 <0.063 25 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 210 740 1,300.0 3,700 270 <20 <74 <0.020 8.1J <340 <50 <50 <340 <50 <20 <1,700 <10
Mw-7 12/13114 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 180 475 1,090 2,320 283 <25.0 <25.0 <0.019 NT 647 <50.0 <500 <500 <250 <25.0 <1,000 <50.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 21J <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/18 3.7J 2.4J 5.3 34.5 5.7 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
09/29/99 ND 65.1 1,110 5,690 410 ND NT ND 16 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 <0.20 <1.7 <1.7 3.4J 41J <0.40 <0.30 <0.019 140 72J <0.20 <1.0 18J <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
06/26/12 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 29 20 <5.0 <5.0 <0.021 20 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 31 <6.7 <1.0 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
Mw-8 12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
09/29/99 ND ND ND 1.46 ND ND NT ND 12 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/26/12 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
12/03/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
Mw-9 12/13/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
08/31/15 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
09/29/99 ND 4.09 2.63 7.43 ND 14.15 NT ND 13 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 <0.20 <17 <1.7 <1.7 <1.7 <0.40 <0.30 <0.023 29 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
06/26/12 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 11 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
MW-10 12/13/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
08/31/15 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 28 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-10R 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
MW-10RR 04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 0.028 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
09/29/99 10.1 1.63 19.90 11.18 16.2 ND NT ND 120 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/112 DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/26/12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
Mw-11 12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER COC CONCENTRATION DATA

COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP

FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA
MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276

SCDHEC ID NUMBER 03538

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Naphthalene MTBE 1,2 DCA EDB Lead TAA TAME ETBA TBA TBF DIPE Ethanol ETBE
Well Number Sample Date (nafl) (uall) (ngll) {ug/l) (ugfl) {ugfl) (ugfl) (ngfl) (ng/l) (ngf) (ng/l) (ngfl) (ughl) (nafl) (nafl) (ng/l) (ngf)
RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL
5 1,000 700 10,000 25 40 5 0.05 0.015 240 128 NE 1,400 NE 150 10,000 47
09/29/99 591 1,350 640 2,123 8.4 8.68 NT ND 16 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 530 3,100 1,500 4,400 260 <0.40 10 0.21 5.2 630 <0.20 1.1J 9.5J <1.0 <10 <33 <0.20
06/26/12 13 16 73 49 46 <50 <5.0 <0.019 3.0 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
MW-14 1212114 2.8 2.0 5.3 4.9 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT 7.9 <1.0 <0.20 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
08/31/15 3.4J <5.0 10.9 <10.0 8.4 <5.0 <5.0 <0.01¢% NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/26/12 92 280 140 380 1.3 <25 <5.0 0.05 8.6J NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-15 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04117 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/26/12 180 580 83 380 39 54) <25 0.59 16 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 1.3 0.62J <0.33 0.68J <0.40 1.4 <0.15 0.031 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MwW-16 08/31/15 759 138 286 211 701 10.5 1.8J <0.020 NT 678 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <50 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
06/26/12 880 1,500 1,500 5,700 980 20J <100 2.8 35 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 230 600 1,000 5,000 340 <20 <7.4 0.7 31 <340 <10 <50 <340 <50 <20 <1700 <10
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-17 08/31/15 5,020 8,730 1,200 6,430 3N 331 20.5J 9.5 NT 4,930 <50.0 <500 4214 <250 <25.0 <1,000 <50.0
06/01/16 2,680 5,400 1,780 5,890 506 <200 <200 4.7 NT <4,000 <10 <4,000 <100 <50.0 <200 <8,000 <400
04/04/17 9.4 1.9 17.3 131 22.8 <5.0 <5.0 0.1 NT 96.7J <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 1,720 2,700 1,020 5,830 449 81.5J <125 51 NT 3,590 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
06/26/12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 11 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 0.40J 80 21 <0.40 <0.15 <0.019 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 124 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mw-18 08/31/15 2,720 14,500 2,050 14,700 2,450 <1,000 <1,000 4.3 NT 25,200 <2,000 <20,000 <20,000 <10,000 <1,000 <40,000 <2,000
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.012 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-19 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-20 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 6.9J <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-21 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 2J <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12113114 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
MW-22 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 34 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-22D 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 43 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <B.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
MW-23 08/31/15 <5.0 16.4 <5.0 <5.0 4.2J <5.0 <5.0 <0.023 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 2J <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-24 08/31/15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER COg CONCENTRATION DATA

OASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP

FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA
MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276

SCDHEC ID NUMBER 03538

Notes:

[ N

BDL = Below Practical Quantitative Limits

ug/l = micrograms per liter

. mg/l = milligrams per liter
. MTBE = Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether
. See Appendix for Laboratory Detection Limits

7. DRY = Well was Dry at the time of Sampling

8. NT = Not Tested.
9. EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

10. 1,2 DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

11. PROD = Free Phase Petroleum Product

13. “J" Values used in Total BTEX Calculations
14. "J” values report concentrations above the method

15
16
17

detection limits (MDL) and below actuzl reporting limit (RL).
. B = Detected in Method Blank

. S = MS/MSD Failure

. P =The RPD between the two columns exceeds 40%.

19. ETBE = Ethyl ter-butyl Ether

20. TAA = tert-Amyl Alcohol

21. TAME = tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

22. TBA = ter-Butyl Alcohol

23. TBF = teri-Butyl Formate

25. ABD. = Well Has been Abandoned

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Naphthalene MTBE 1,2 DCA EDB Lead TAA TAME ETBA TBA TBF DIPE Ethanol ETBE
Well Number | Sample Date (ugh) {ng/) (ugh) (ug/) (ug/) (ug/l) (ugf) (ug/) {ugf) (uglt) (ugh) (ng/h) (ug/ g/l tug/m (ugt) (ug/)
RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL RBSL
5 1,000 700 10,000 25 40 5 0.05 0.015 240 128 NE 1,400 NE 150 10,000 47
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 3.1J <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-25 08/31/15 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.021 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <56.0 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 3.3J <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-26 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 4.0J <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100° <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.019 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-27 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 3.3J <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13114 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-28 08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 4.2J <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
09/29/99 89.6 289 91.5 377 5 15 NT ND 7 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
02/20/12 <0.20 <1.7 <1.7 <1.7 2.6J <0.40 <0.30 <0.019 13 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
06/26/12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 3.4J NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
TW-1 12/13/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
08/31/15 564 4,820 1,430 7,990 525 <100 <100 0.13 NT <2,000 <200 <2,000 <2,000 <1,000 <100 <4,000 <200
06/01/16 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
04/04/17 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <2C0 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/26/12 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 11 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.16 <0.020 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/13/14 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
TW-2 08/31/115 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
WSW-1 04/04/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0 <0.50 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <1.0 <200 <10.0
04/18/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
MW-3 Dup. 12/02/14 2,000 11,000 1,700 10,000 750 <40 <186 3.2 100 1,900J <20 <100 <670 <100 <40 <3,300 <20
MW-4 Dup. 12/03/14 4,000 9,600 820 9,500 640 <40 <15 20 130 2,800 <20 <100 <670 <100 <40 <3,300 <20
IGWA Dup. 08/31/15 1,670 7,540 792 10,200 588 <100 <100 0.81 NT 1,410 <50.0 <500 <500 <250 <25.0 <1,000 <50.0
MW-7 Dup. 08/31/15 1,970 7,550 877 12,000 478 <25.0 <25.0 0.86 NT 2,810 <200 <2,000 <2,000 <1,000 <100 <4,000 <200
DUP.1(IGWA) 06/01/16 1,150 7,730 724 8,970 1934 <250 <250 0.27 NT <5,000 <500 <5,000 <5,000 <2,500 <250 <10,000 <500
DUP-2. (IGWA-R) 06/01/16 434 3,670 1,710 6,300 471 <125 <125 0.50 NT <2,500 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000- <250
DUP.1(IGWA) 04/04/17 528 4,590 901 9,120 350 <125 <125 0.49 NT <2,500 <250 <2,500 <2,500 <1,250 <125 <5,000 <250
DUP-2. (IGWA-R) 04/04/17 898 7,100 2,100 6,690 658 <250 <250 0.70 NT <5,000 <500 <5,000 <5,000 <2,500 <250 <10,000 <500
DUP-1(MW-17) 03/29/18 1,290 1,590 677 4,050 352 66.9 <50.0 4.3 NT 1,850 <100 <1,000 <1,000 <500 <50.0 <2,000 <100
DUP-1(IGWA) 04/04/18 562 3,030 296 7,870 350 <200 <200 0.77 NT <4,000 <400 <4,000 <4,000 <2,000 <200 <8,000 <400
DUP(WSW-1) 04/04/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 <0.50 <0.021 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <1.0 <200 <10.0
DUP(WSW-1) 04/18/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/02/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 <1.9 <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 <1.9 <B.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
1211214 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 <0.020 NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
Field Blank 06/01/16 <56.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 168J <10.0
03/29/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.019 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.020 NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <1.0 <200 <10.0
04/18/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 NT NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 NT NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/03/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 NT NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
12/12/14 <0.13 <0.33 <0.33 <0.33 <0.40 <0.40 <0.15 NT NT <6.7 <0.20 <1.0 <6.7 <1.0 <0.40 <33 <0.20
08/31/15 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NT NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <56.0 <200 <10.0
Trip Blank 06/01/16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NT NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NT NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
03/29/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NT NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NT NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <5.0 <200 <10.0
04/04/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NT NT <100 <10.0 <100 <100 <50.0 <1.0 <200 <10.0
04/18/18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
18. DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether 24. ETBA = 3,3-Dimethyl-1-Butanol

. NL = Not Located

12. * = Sample collected beneath Product

4




TABLE 4

AQUIFER CHARACTERISTICS
APRIL 4, 2018, SLUG TEST EVENT
COASTAL 76 TRUCK STOP
FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA
MECI PROJECT NUMBER 18-6276
SCDHEC SITE ID NUMBER 03538

Hydraulic Hydraulic Hydraulic Hydraulic Effective Groundwater Groundwater Groundwater
VELOCITY Conductivity (K) Conductivity (K) Conductivity (K) Gradient (i) Porosity (ne) Velocity (V) Velocity (V) Velocity (V)
CALCULATION (centimeters/second) (feet/day) (feet/year) {unitless) (unitless) (feet/day) ({feet/year) (meters/second)
MW-4 1.81E-04 5.13E-01 1.87E+02 1.43E-03 0.20 3.66E-03 1.34 1.29E-08
MW-8 5.08E-04 1.44E+00 5.26E+02 1.43E-03 0.20 1.03E-02 3.75 3.63E-08
TW-1 1.79E-04 5.07E-01 1.85E+02 3.37E-03 0.20 8.55E-03 3.12 3.02E-08
Mathematical Mean 2.89E-04 8.20E-01 2.99E+02 2.08E-03 0.20 7.50E-03 2.74 2.65E-08

Notes:

1. Groundwater velocity derived from the equation V = Ki/n.

2. An effective porosity value of 0.20 was estimated for the shallow and deep wells screened in Fine SAND and was estimated based on published values of effective porosity for Fine SAND
(After Walton, 1988 and Domenico and Schwartz, 1999) which ranged from 0.10 to 0.30 with an arithmetic mean of 0.20)
3. Hydraulic gradient for the shallow aquifer was calculated based on groundwater elevations from and distances between monitoring wells MW-2/MW-8.

4. Hydraulic gradient for the deep aguifer was calculated based on groundwater elevations from and distances between monitoring wells TW-1/TW-2.
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Groundwater samples “sollected on 3/29/18 4/4/18 & 4/18/18 MW-28 i xp a’nation:
(Stick—Up)
Isopleth Interval = 3,000 ug/I !
BDL = Below Detection Li ' @ Locsation of Watertable N Estimated Groundwater
[ Bracketing Menitoring Well t Flow Direction
Isopleths Computer Generated {using Surfer by Golden |
Graphics and Modified by MEC\ Personnel. . ti i
ﬂiﬂﬁk—z%) | > & Location of Double Cased -1 Es 1matej Llic;cation O;
NL= Not Located - (Destroyed): AT 'Deeo" Monitoring Well P Remove ndergroun
] MW-21 = * Storage Tarks
"Deep” wells not used in Isopleth Creation e
| B P i t - 50| . ]
i Benzene Concentration lsopleth (ug/l)
' Grounduater COC Concentration Data .
B Toluene |Ethyl e Total Xyl Nephthal MIBE |12 DCA| EDB
I eaple e | SEINT) Gy | tugh | gl '7?9 1 g | tual | Gagh
[ IGWA 532 | 2,990 306 8,400 337 <200 | <200 | 0.84
| IGWA-R 932_| 6,290 | 2,300 8,170 590 <250 | <250 | 0.74
: NW—1 11,000 | 18,100 | 1,010 17,200 71,210 | <1,000 | <1,000] 156
[ MW-2 4,070 | 5,900 943 4,400 165J 332 <250 22.2
M- 15 MW=3 1,490 | 9,660 | 1,910 11,700 884 <500 | <500 | 1.3
W é (Abandoned) I MW—4 1,870 | 4,230 503 4,600 342 <125 | <125 1.0
Bldg Y MW-23 , MW-=5 196 | 684 1,130 2,520 299 <50.0 | <50.0 | <0.020
‘ (18} L o MW—6 <5.0 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 | <0.020
. Mw-7 3.7 2.4J 5.3 34.5 5.7 <5.0 <5.0 | <0.020
Not MW-8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <0.020
(Not Located) MW—9 NL NL NL N NL NL NL NL
MU~ 14 MW=10 NC | NL N N NN NL
< (Not Located) MW—10R NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
MW-22 MW—10RR <5.0 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 | 0.028
/ MW-11 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <0.019
L MW-8 (Not Located) | MW= 14 N[N NL NL NL [ NL
v 66} = MW- ! MW-15 <50 | <50 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 | <50 | <5.0 | <0.020
>|< i (Not"Locote MW=16 NC [N NL NL NL NL_ | N NL
o MW—17 1720 [ 2,700 | 1,020 5,830 449 81.5) | <125 | 5.1
Yo MW=18 <5.0 | <50 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 | <0.019
e oy oy j ' IGWA MW—19 <5.0 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | <5.0 | <0.020
- . - = S S SV S e 2 MW—20 . 5.0 5.0 X 5.0 5.0 <5.0 | <0.020
;oo e e Coﬁg_}ai!__"%. Ir%%ggéop MW—21 <:3|_o <NL <Nl. <§Lo <NL <NL NL NL
] i IGWA-R emir - MW—22 NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
(N(I)‘t’l Located) / i Wolw-1 MW—22D NL NL NL NL NL NL NL NL
- / S (2623 East Palmetto St.) MW—23 <50 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 | <0.020
%MLU 1l@ : (700" Eost/MW—1) MW—24 <5.0 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | <5.0 | <0.019
@ ot Lo R ! MW=—25 <5.0 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | <5.0_| <0.019
MW-IORR™  (Not Locoted) | MW—26 <5.0 | <50 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <6.0 | <5.0 | <0.020
: i MW—27 <50 | <50 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | <5.0 | <0.020
/ i MW—28 <50 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | _<5.0 | <0.020
/ i TW—1 <5.0 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 | <0.020
/ ! ™W-2 <5.0 | <50 | <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 | <5.0 | <0.019
; i WaW—1 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.0_| <0.50 | <0.021
! LP\Q@ WSW—1* <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.0 NT NT
. B — . PR DUP—1(MW—17) | 1,290 | 1,590 677 4,050 352 66.9 | <50.0 | 4.3
= g P UYL P lop sl ey e s DUP—T1(GWA) | 562 | 3,030 | 296 7,870 350 | <200 | <200 |_0.77
. . e o i e S telephone DUP(WSW~1) | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 | <0.50 | <0.021
___________________________________ T — 7 o DUP(WSW—1)* | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NT NT
i Field Blank <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <0.020
! Field Blank <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | <0.019
/ Field Blank | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <050 _ | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.020
i Field Blank <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NT NT
""" - - e e -----East Palmetto Street (US. Highuway T16)- - S —— Trip Blonk | <50 | <50 | <50 <50 <50 | <50 | <50 | M
‘ Trip_Blank <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NT
Trip Blank <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NT
Trip Blank <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NT NT
i Drawing Based on MECI Field Notes, Tax Mops
and a RLS Survey of <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>